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revisions to the draft report based upon comments that the US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA),
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In the April 11, 2013 letter, EPA/NHDES requested that copies of the “annual written notice to property
owners in the Groundwater Management Zone” be included in Annual ICP Inspection Reports. Section
2.3 of the final ICP was revised to reflect this requirement. No further comments were included in April
11, 2013 letter.
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SUMMIT ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL PLAN
COAKLEY LANDFILL
NORTH HAMPTON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

1.0 INTRODUCTION

The closed Coakley Landfill Site consists of approximately 107 acres of land located within the
Towns of Greenland and North Hampton, New Hampshire. The actual landfill area is located in
the southern portion of the Site and covers approximately 27 acres of land located in North
Hampton, as shown on the Site Location Map (Figure 1). Institutional controls implemented at
the landfill include security measures to restrict access to the landfill, an inspection program to
monitor the condition of the landfill cover system, and deed notices, restrictions or easements
to control the use of impacted groundwater.

The Coakley Landfill Site consists of two Operable Units. Operable Unit One (OU-1) includes
the landfill area, in which source control measures, including consolidation of wastes and
installation of a low permeability cover system, were implemented to reduce contaminant
migration to site surface water and groundwater. Operable Unit Two (OU-2) includes areas
beyond the boundary of the landfill area (OU-1) where the migration of impacted groundwater
is monitored to identify potential future risks to off-site receptors and to evaluate the progress
of the OU-2 selected site remedy of Monitored Natural Attenuation (MNA).

The June 2000 Institutional Control Plan (2000 ICP) for the Coakley Landfill Site prepared by
Aries Engineering, Inc., was developed in accordance with the September 1988 OU-2 Remedial
Design/Remedial Action (RD/RA) Scope of Work (SOW) attached to the Coakley Landfill Consent
Decree (CD) for OU-2, which was entered in January 1999. The 2000 ICP outlined the
regulatory framework and proposed a schedule for obtaining a New Hampshire Department of
Environmental Services (NHDES) Groundwater Management Permit (GMP) that would be used
to create a Groundwater Management Zone (GMZ) which would control groundwater
withdrawal for drinking water purposes on affected properties. On May 14, 2008, Hancock
Associates submitted a GMP Application which identified the extent of the GMZ based upon
long-term groundwater quality monitoring program results. Subsequently, NHDES issued a
GMP (GWP-198712001-N-001) for the Coakley Site on June 19, 2008.

In September 2011, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) completed the third five-
year review report for the Coakley Landfill Superfund Site. In that report the EPA noted several
minor deficiencies related to Site security, identified several issues to be addressed on the long-
term protectiveness of the site remedy, and indicated that the 2000 ICP needs to be updated to
incorporate changes that were implemented during the planning and implementation of the
GMZ in 2008.

The 2000 ICP included a “Follow-up ICP Evaluation Program” consisting of annual inspections of
GMZ properties to confirm that property owners are not using groundwater and that property
usage is not interfering with ongoing remedial actions and monitoring activities. These
inspections and evaluations were being completed and reported to NHDES in GMP-related
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SUMMIT ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

submittals (i.e., Annual Monitoring Reports) or in records kept on file by CLG. However, EPA
personnel indicated that for the sake of clarity and to streamline EPA’s five-year review process,
EPA would prefer to have a stand-alone Annual ICP Inspection Report document, in addition to
the water quality monitoring reports submitted to NHDES and EPA.

The purpose of this ICP revision is to incorporate changes to institutional controls that were
implemented following the 2008 GMP, and to provide a list of inspection items to be included in
future Annual ICP Inspection Reports.

1.1  OBJECTIVES

The objective of this ICP is to provide a framework for future institutional control activities and
Annual ICP Inspection Reports to demonstrate that the source control measures and
institutional controls are continuing to be effective as part of the overall site remedy in
protecting human health and the environment.

The scope of this ICP revision was discussed in a meeting with EPA representatives on
November 6, 2012 at EPA’s Laboratory in Chelmsford, Massachusetts; at that time, EPA
representatives concurred with the conceptual approach to this revision. Unlike the 2000 ICP,
which focused solely on implementation of a GMZ and monitoring of GMZ properties, this ICP
also includes provisions for conducting annual inspections at the landfill (i.e., cover system
inspections, monitoring well maintenance, site security, and stormwater management system
inspections).

2.0 INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL PLAN
2.1 GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT ZONE

The GMZ created by the 2008 NHDES GMP is depicted on Figure 2 (Site Plan), Figure 3
(Groundwater Management Zone Tax Map Overlay) and Figure 4 (Groundwater Management
Zone Aerial Photograph Overlay). The boundaries of the GMZ were delineated using
groundwater quality and hydrogeological data and generally coincide with existing property
lines. Where the GMZ boundary does not coincide with property boundaries, the GMZ boundary
has been delineated by metes and bounds and surveyed by a New Hampshire licensed
surveyor.

Note that the GMZ created by the 2008 NHDES GMP does not include four properties located
south of the landfill (as shown on Figures 3 and 4) where the use of groundwater was restricted
by deeded easements obtained prior to issuance of the GMP.

Table 1 provides a list of GMZ properties on which institutional controls have been placed and
includes Tax Assessment Map identification, property address, current owners and deed
references. In addition to the deed notices promulgated by the creation of the GMZ, a number
of groundwater use easements and access agreements have been obtained, as identified in
Table 1. Table 1 also includes information relative to the availability of public water, the current
status of the property (e.g., undeveloped, residential, commercial) and identifies on which
property long-term monitoring program monitoring wells are located.
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SUMMIT ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

A copy of deeded easements, access agreements and the GMZ Notice is included in Appendix A.
2.2 NATURE OF INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

The GMP serves as the primary institutional control to restrict the use of groundwater in areas
where groundwater quality may exceed one or more NHDES-established Ambient Groundwater
Quality Standards (AGQSs) based on long-term ground water quality monitoring results. In
addition, deeded easements restricting groundwater extraction and access agreements for
water quality testing have been obtained for several properties, as identified on Table 1. Note
that the GMP provides EPA and NHDES officials permission to access GMZ properties for the
purposes of collecting information, examining records, collecting samples, or undertaking other
actions associated with the GMP.

The NHDES GMP requirements for the monitoring and use of groundwater within the GMZ are
contained in the GMP and New Hampshire Code of Administrative Rules Chapter Env-Or 600,
Section 607.06, Monitoring and Use of Groundwater Within a GMZ.

The following annual tasks will be completed to maintain institutional controls:

e CLG sends a written notice via certified mail to each property owner in the GMZ
indicating that the property is located with the GMZ and that they must notify CLG if any
groundwater extraction is currently occurring or is planned to occur. A template for the
written notice is included in Appendix B.

e CLG maintains a water quality monitoring program and submits annual monitoring
reports that are prepared and certified by a professional engineer or professional
geologist licensed in the State of New Hampshire. MNote that this requirement also
satisfies EPA’s long-term water quality monitoring and reporting requirement.

e CLG is responsible for ensuring that long-term monitoring locations at the Site are
properly maintained and secured from unauthorized access.

e CLG completes Annual ICP Inspection Reports as discussed in Section 2.3.

2.3 ANNUAL ICP INSPECTION REPORTS

An Annual ICP Inspection Report will be completed each year to document the results of
institutional control and source control measure inspections. The objectives of the annual
inspections and reporting process are as follows:

o Identify whether GMZ property uses, or cover system maintenance issues, have the
potential to interfere with ongoing remedial actions (Source Control and Monitored
Natural Attenuation); and

o Identify whether the Site and the long-term water quality monitoring points are properly
maintained and secured from unauthorized access.
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To achieve these goals, the following inspections will be conducted:

Inspect new aerial photography images (if available) and local planning records, and
conduct field reconnaissance, to assess whether land uses and/or property owner
information have changed since the previous yeatr;

e Inspect State records regarding possible drilling activities or drinking water well
installations that may have occurred during the specified period. Note that these
records are readily available through the NHDES OneStop Data and Information
database website;

¢ Complete an annual inspection of Site Security measures (fencing, gates, locks, signs);

e Complete an annual inspection of cover system and stormwater management measures
(ditches, cover integrity, vegetation, drainage ways, access roads); and

e Complete an annual inspection of the condition of sampling points utilized for the long-
term monitoring of surface water and groundwater (i.e., outfalls, monitoring wells)

In addition to these inspection items, CLG also sends a written notice via certified mail to each
property owner in the GMZ, indicating that the use of groundwater is restricted on their
property by the GMP and that they must notify CLG if any groundwater extraction is currently
occurring or is planned to occur.

The Annual ICP Inspection Report will include a description of the inspection methodology, as
well as conclusions and recommendations based upon the inspections and responses to written
notices sent to GMZ property owners. Annual ICP Inspection Reports will include a copy of the
GMZ Boundary Map from the current GMP, an updated version of Table 1 based upon
information collected during field reconnaissance and review of local planning records, and a
copy of the written notices and certified mail return receipts.

A copy of the Annual ICP Inspection Checklist provided in Appendix C will be completed and
submitted with Annual ICP Inspection Reports. Annual ICP Inspection Reports will be submitted
in concert with Annual Monitoring Reports prepared in accordance with NHDES GMP
requirements.
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INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL PLAN
COAKLEY LANDFILL - NORTH HAMPTON, NEW HAMPSHIRE

TABLE 1

INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS SUMMARY TABLE

Is Public Property Deed Institutional Control Access Agreement for Groundwater
Map Lot Owner Property Address Land Use Water Reference ) Monitgorin @ Extraction Deed Well(s) on Property (4)
Available? (Book/Page) 9 Restriction (3)
Town of Rye
6 37 SNS LLC 365 Lafayette Road Part of Map 21 / Lot 31 in North Hampton Yes 5238/2463 GMZ Notice (2008)
10 1 Malcolm E. Smith 111 355 Lafayette Road Commercial/Residential Yes 5079/0262 GMZ Notice (2008)
Town of North Hampton
17 72 Joan M Nordstrom 67 North Road Frontage on North Road Developed Yes 2416/583 GMZ Notice (2008) 41517794 (%Eg;as Sept. 12, AE-4A/B
17 73 Joseph F and Yolanda Fitzgerald 65 North Road Residence on South Portion Yes 3007/2807 GMZ Notice (2008) Verbal (1992, ABO) FPC-4A/B
17 82 Luck Enterprises, Inc. 160 Lafayette Road Mobile Home Park Yes 2473/1659 GMZ Notice (2008) Verbal (Pre OU-1 CD, ABO) GZ-123, GZ-125
17 86 Christopher C and Louis J Fucci 180 Lafayette Road Commercial Yes 3319/952 GMZ Notice (2008)
17 87 Lori A Lessard Trustee 186 Lafayette Road Commercial Yes 2760/2099 GMZ Notice (2008)
21 8 Joseph J and Helen M McKittrick 188 Lafayette Road Residential Yes 2641/2656 GMZ Notice (2008)
21 10 John J Sr and Dorleena Wylie 8A Lafayette Terrace Residential Yes 4030/2567 GMZ Notice (2008)
21 11 Seth McAlister 12A Lafayette Terrace Residential Yes 5044/102 GMZ Notice (2008)
21 12 William and Christine Adinolfa 16A Lafayette Terrace Residential Yes 2963/1721 GMZ Notice (2008)
21 14 Joseph Hanley 20 Lafayette Terrace Residential Yes 4682/1265 GMZ Notice (2008)
21 14-1 James A C Jones 40-42 Lafayette Terrace Auto Body Shop Yes 4451/1104 GMZ Notice (2008)
21 15 Joseph B and Bridget S Conner 44 Lafayette Terrace Residential Yes 4183/1638 GMZ Notice (2008)
21 16 Rodney K Booker Trustee 46 Lafayette Terrace Residential Yes 5196/2724 GMZ Notice (2008)
21 17 Judith | and Bernard P Tracey 1 Lafayette Terrace Residential Yes 2450/687 GMZ Notice (2008)
21 18 Erin and Joshua Miller 3 Lafayette Terrace Residential Yes 5029/1768 GMZ Notice (2008)
21 19 Richard P and Kimberly M Bartlett 5 Lafayette Terrace Residential Yes 3824/2799 GMZ Notice (2008) Verbal (1992, ABO) FPC-11A/B/C
21 20 Alexis J Perron 11 9 Lafayette Terrace Residential Yes 3088/1774 GMZ Notice (2008)
21 21 Kenneth A and Tracey A Margeson 11 Lafayette Terrace Residential Yes 3121/1606 GMZ Notice (2008)
21 22 Edward and Anita Gabree 15 Lafayette Terrace Residential Yes 3013/2221 GMZ Notice (2008)
21 23 Kenneth A and Tracey A Margeson Part of 11 Lafayette Terrace Residential Yes 3121/1606 GMZ Notice (2008)
21 24 William Warman 43 Lafayette Terrace Residential Yes 4374/1365 GMZ Notice (2008)
21 25 ZCCMMXITVOOOOQOOIIIIISINH LTD Partnership 45 Lafayette Terrace Residential Yes 2530/1863 GMZ Notice (2008)
21 26 Gozinta LLC 198 Lafayette Road Service Shop Yes 4275/904 GMZ Notice (2008)
21 27 206 Lafayette Road LLC 206 Lafayette Road North Hill Nursery (Horticultural Sales) Yes 4785/379 GMZ Notice (2008) | 3#11/1275 gg’;’;‘;es April 25, MW-4 & Gas Probe M-5
21 27-1 Derek R Burt Trustee 200 Lafayette Road Shopping Center Yes 5147/325 GMZ Notice (2008)  |'\Ot Redistered (vearly Auto- AE-1A/B
Renewal Clause)
21 28 Stella A Ciborowski Trust 216 Lafayette Road Vacant Yes 2414/729 GMZ Notice (2008) | 3198/1005 2(52’;';65 Jan. 22, OP-5, BP-4 & Gas Probe M-6
21 28-1 Leo J Crotty Jr 216 Lafayette Road Commercial Yes 2475/1278 GMZ Notice (2008)
21 29 S&L Realty Trust 212 Lafayette Road Commercial/Residential Yes 3666/1199 GMZ Notice (2008) Verbal (2001) FPC-9A/B/C
21 31 SNS LLC 224 Lafayette Road Commercial/Residential Yes 5238/2463 GMZ Notice (2008)
21 32 Coakley Landfill LLC Coakley Landfill Coakley Landfill No 3117/2934 GW Restriction 3857/1189 3857/1189 RMW-3, MW-2, MW-8, MW-9,
21 33 Coakley Landfill LLC Coakley Landfill Coakley Landfill No 3117/2934 GW Restriction MW-10, MW-11
21 34 James A C Jones Lafayette Road Rear Vacant - Equipment Storage Yes 4451/1102 GW Restriction 4001/133
21 35 James A C Jones Lafayette Terrace Rear Vacant - Equipment Storage Yes 4451/1102 GW Restriction 4001/137
21 36 James A C Jones Lafayette Terrace Rear Vacant - Equipment Storage Yes 4451/1102 GW Restriction 4001/137 4001/137 MW-5S, MW-5D, MW-6
21 37 Town of North Hampton Lafayette Terrace Rear Vacant No 3415/1661 GW Restriction 3857/1193
21 a8 Boston and Maine Corp. I(;/::) Guilford Transportation, North Road Rear Vacant NoO See Note #5
21 39 Joan, Breen and Denise Grenier- Winther, Susan North Road Rear Vacant No 5142/2979 GW Restriction 3857/1198
Sherr, and Caryn Blake
21 g0 | Boston and Maine Corp. |cn/: Guilford Transportation, North Road Rear Vacant No See Note #5 Verbal (1992,ABO) GZ-105, FPC-8A/8B, FPC-2A/28
21 41 Elmer M Sewall North Road Rear Vacant No 1340/524 GMZ Notice (2008) 3211/127201;’;‘; expiration AE-2A/B
21 46 John J Sr and Dorleena L Wylie 10 Lafayette Terrace / Part of 8A Residential - Part of Map 21 / Lot 10 Yes 3219/2588 GMZ Notice (2008)
Town of Greenland
R1 13 Elmer M Sewall Rev Trust 96 340 Breakfast Hill Road (Portion Only) Portion of Property within GMZ is Vacant No 3159/928 GMZ Notice (2008) 3211/126801;':; Expiration FPC-5A/B, FPC-6A/B
R1 9B Town of Greenland 560 Breakfast Hill Road Vacant - Formerly Part of Coakley Property No 3454/1131 GMZ Notice (2008) Coakley Landfill Inc. CD AE-3A/B, OP-2, FPC-7A/B
Notes:

O wOWN PP

. Institutional Controls: GMZ Notice = Use of Groundwater as a Drinking Water Supply is prohibited by the NHDES GMP GMZ; GW Restriction = Refer to Note #
. Access Agreements: Book and Page with expiration date indicated if applicable; ABO = Agreement by Others; Coakley Landfill Inc. CD = access per Coakely Landfill Inc. Consent Decree; Agreements also allow access for other monitoring activitie
. Groundwater Extraction Deed Restrictions apply to all groundwater extraction, with the exception that groundwater extraction is allowed for carrying out the remedies specified in the OU-1 and OU-2 Consent Decree:
. Note that well couplet FPC-2A/B is located in the rail road right of way and is not in the GMZ. Monitoring well not currently monitored are not included.
. Two properties owned by Boston and Maine Corp. c/o Guilford Transportation, Inc., are located within the GMZ. However, there is no requirement for either a deed restriction or deed notice, because properties constituting rights of way are not subject

to these requirements under New Hampshire law. Source: email from Andrew Hoffman (NHDES) to Coakley Landfill Group (August 2, 2005)
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NOTES:
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2. BASE PLAN PROVIDED TO PROVAN & LORBER, INC. BY HANCOCK
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CITY OF PORTSMOUTH

Community Development Department Planning Department
(603) 610-7232 (603) 610-7216
FJB ECEIVE 5
JUL 21 2008
DES Site # 198712001 By COIDWGWS

Groundwater Management Permits Coordinator
P.O. Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive
Concord, NH 03302-0095

July 18,2008

Dear Permit Coordinator:

Enclosed please find certified mail receipts for each of the owners of the lots of record within the
Groundwater Management Zone. As required by Permit # 198712001-2-001 condition 9.
Of the notices sent one had no receipt returned and four were retumed from sender.

Also included please find a sample copy of the letter which was sent out and the notice which was
included in the letter.

I believe this satisfies all of the requirements for the initial filing of this permit. [ will be reporting
in approximately one year’s time to provide the annual requirements found in the permit.

If you have any questions or need additional information please do not hesitate to contact me at

(603)610-7215 or plbritz@ch.cityofportsmouth.com

Sincerely,

Peter L. Britz
Coakley Technical Advisory Committee

ecc:  Coakley Executive Committee
Andrew Hoffman, NHDES
Mike Jasinski, USEPA
Brenda Haslett, USEPA

This document is confidential and may contain privifeged information. If you (the reader) are not the intended recipient or the
smplovee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you may not use, copy or disclose 1o
anyone ary information contained.
1 Junkins Avenue
Portsmouth, New Hampshire 03801
Fax (603) 427-1593



CITY OF PORTSMOUTH LEGAL DEPARTMENT

Robert P. Sullivan, City Attorney — 603-610-7204 (Direct Dial)
jy Kathleen M. Dwyer, Assistant City Attorney — 603-427-1338 (Phone/Fax)
. Suzanne M. Wooedland, Assistant City Attorney — 603-610-7240 (Direct Dial)

Municipal Complex-—~ -+« .
1.Junkins Avenue
Portsmouth, NH 03801

(603) 431-2000

(603) 427-1577 (FAX)

June 26, 2008

Kathleen Tracey
3 Lafayette Terrace ,
North Hampton, NH 03862

RE: Property at 3 Lafayette Terrace
Assessor Plan 21, Lot 18

Dear Sir/Madam:

Below piease find the notice of Groundwater Management Permit as filed at the Rockingham
Registry of Deeds. This letter and the notice, found below, was filed on June 25™ 2008 in
accordance with the permit conditions of the Groundwater Management Permit issued by the
New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services on June 19th 2008. If you have
questions please contact Peter Britz at (603)610-7215 or by email at

plbritz{@ch.cityofportsmouth.com.
Sin

Roberf P. Sullivan, City Attorney
Chairman Coakley Executive Committee

h\rps\coakleviltr re-recorded gmp
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NOTICE OF GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT PERMIT
- GWP-198712001-N-001
TO BE RECORDED AGAINST:

Coakley Landfill Inc. Bk1340 P254 and Bk1347 P172

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT: The New Hampshire Department of Enwromnental
Services (Department) has issued Groundwater Management Permit #GWP-198712001-N-001
(“Permit”) to the Coakley Landfill Group. Pursuant to Env-Or 607.09(a) this notice is recorded
for each property located within the groundwater management zone identified in the Permlt at

the Reglstry of Deeds in Rockingham Couaty. _ - _ .

The Perm1t establishes a Groundwater Management Zone (“GMZ”), an area within which
groundwater use must be controlled and monitored due to the presence of groundwater
contaminants that exceed the State’s Ambient Groundwater Quality Standards (*AGQS”). The
Permit may include conditions to and restrictions upon the use of the properttes withiin the GMZ

including restrictions on the use of groundwater

The Permit was issued on June 19, 2008 and expires on June 18, 2013, unless renewed for
subsequent five-year period(s). This Notice will remain in effect until such time as the AGQS
are restored within the GMZ and the Department issues a Release of Recordation to the
Permittee. The Permit is available for‘review at the New Hampshire Department of
Environmental Services, 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH 03301 or can be viewed by searching
under - our OneStop : Data - Retrieval Site at
http://www?2.des.nh.gov/OneStop/ORCB Query.aspx?Project+CCST . :

The following properties are located within the GMZ:

Deed Reference
Property Owner/Address MAP | LOT | Book/Page
First and Ten Property Management 355 _ o
Lafayette Road, Rye 10 [ 3294 | 2953
Joan Nordstrom 67 North Road, North ‘ -
Hampton 17 72 2416 583
Yolanda Fitzgerald 65 North Road, North : _
Hampton 17 73 3007 | 2807

oo



TLuck Enterprises 160 Lafayette Road,

North Hampton 17 82 2473 1659
Christopher & Ricardo Fucci 180 Lafayette _
Road, North Hampton 17 86 3315 952
Lori Lessard, Trustee 186 Lafayette Road,
North Hampton 17 87 2760 | 2101
Helen McKittrick 188 Lafayette Road,
North Hampton 21 8 2641 | 2656
Darleena Wylie 8A Lafayette Terrace,
North Hampton 21 10 3219 | 2588
Susan Laffey 12A Lafayette Terrace, North
Hampton 21 11 2964 | 2565
Christine Adinolfo 16A Lafayette Terrace,
North Hampton 21 12 2963 1721
Joseph Hanley 20 Lafayette Terrace, North
Hampton 21 14 4682 | 1265
Tames Jones 40-42 Lafayette Terrace, North ,
Hampton 21 14-1 4451 1104
Bridget Conner 44 Lafayette Terrace, North
Hampton 21 15 4183 1638
Rodney Booker 46 Lafayette Terrace, : '
North Hampton 21 . 16 4275 902
‘Bernard Tracey 1Lafayette Terrace, North
Hampton 21 17 2450 687
Kathléen Tracey 3 Lafayette Terrace, North '
Hampton 21 18 1243 317
Kimberly Bartlett 5 Lafayette Terrace,
North Hampton 21 19 3824 | 2799
Alexis Perron 9 Lafayette Terrace, North
Hampton 21 20 30881 1774
Tracy Margeson 15 Lafayette Terrace,
North Hampton 21 21 3121 1606
Anita Gabree 15 Lafayette Terrace, North
Hampton 21 22 3013 2221
Tracy Margeson 15 Lafayette Terrace,
North Hampton 21 23 3121 1606
William Warman 43 Lafayette Terrace,
North Hampton 21 24 4374 | 1365
ZCCMMXIIVO000HIL/5/ NH Ltd Ptshp
45 Lafayette Terrace, North Hampton 21 25 2530 | 1863
Gozinta LLC 198 Lafayette Road, North '
Hampton 21 26 4275 904
206 Lafayette Road LLC206 Lafayette
RoadNorth Hampton 21 27 4785 379




Hampton

Stella Ciboroski 216 Lafayette, RoadNorth

Hampton 21 28 2366 1127
Leo Crotty, Jr. 216 Lafayette Road, North

Hampton 21 28-1 2475 1278
S&L Realty Trust 212 Lafayette Road, North

Hampton 21 29 3666 | 1199
MA NEGM, LLC 224 Lafayette Road,

North Hampton 21 31 4649 | 2366
Coakley Landfill LLC Lafayette Road

Rear,North Hampton 21 32 3117 2934
Coakley Landfill, LLC Lafayette Road Rear,

North Hampton 21 33 3117 2934
James Jones Lafayette Terrace Rear, North

Hampton - 21 34 4451 1102
James Jones Lafayette Terrace Rear, North

Hampton 21 35 . 4451 1102
James Jones Lafayette Terrace Rear, North ' :

Hampton - 21 36 4451 1102
Town of N. Hampton Conservation

Commissionn Lafayette Road Rear, North

Hampton . 21 37 3451 1661
Boston & Maine Corp,c/o Gilford Trans.Inc

North Road Rear, North Hampton 21 38

Richard Grenier & Charter Trust, CoTrustees :
North Road Rear, North Hampton 21 39 35501 1660
Boston & Maine Corp, ¢/o Gilford Trans.Inc

North Road Rear, North Hampton 21 40

Elmer Sewell North Road Rear, North

Hampton 21 41 1340 524
Darleena Wylie8ALafayette TerraceNorth

Hampton 21 46 3219 ] 2588
Elmer M. Sewell Rev. Tr. 96340 Breakfast

Hill Road, Greenland ' R1 13 3159 528
Town of Greenland 560 Breakfast Hill Road,

Greenland 3454 1131

/s/Robert Sullivan, Permittee

Coakley Landfill Group \

Approved pursuant to authorization of Coakley
Executive Committee via electronic communication dated June 24, 2008.

June 24, 2008




SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
itern 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

W Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

& Attach this card to the back of the mailpiecs,
or on the front if space permits.

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
A 8i

1. Article Addressed to:

Christine Adinolfo
16 Lafayette Terrace
North Hampton, NH 03867

gan/ue"m ,Q/ Brgrsseo
O Agent
X [y~ ‘
B. Recived by { Printsd Mame) C. Date of Delivery
hessting Adae | 6-25-0€
D. Is delivery address differert from ttem 17 [J Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: [T No
3. Se Ype
E}"C:::ﬂred Mail [T Express Mail
[ Registered [J Retumn Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail [ ¢.0.0.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2. Article Number ;
(Transfer from service jabel) .

7007 1490 0003 OLkS 7838

PS Farm 3817, February 2004

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

Domestic Retum Receipt

102595-02-M-1540

COMPLETE THIS SECTION OGN DELIVERY

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
. item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can rstumn the card to you.
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front If space permits.

Domestic Return Heceigt

W Cowptete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A Signature , - '
ltem 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. x% WJW B ﬁ\m Agent
B Print your narme and address on the reverse O Addressee
so that we can retum the card to you. B. R ived by { Printed Name C. Date of Dsli
W Attach this card to the back of the mailpisce, ecetved by ( Prin 4 very
or on the front if space permits. .
- - D. Is delivery address different from ftem 12 [J Yes
- 1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: I No
Kimberly Bartlett
5 Lafayette Terrace N
North Hampton, NH 03 862 a, lsj;ée Type
Certified Mail O Exprass Mail
2 Registered CT Retun Recsipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail O c.o.n.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fes} O Yes
2. Article Number
(Transfer from service labe) 7007 1490 0003 0ObkY 9777
PS Form 3811, February 2004 102585-02-M-1540

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
-
X / Za e =

““Biddresses
L o

B. m by ( Printed Name) C. éta of Delivery
! 5 . E _ g
D. s delivery address different from tem 17 [ Yes

1. Article Addressed to: If YES, ertter delivery address below: 3 No

Rodney Booker

46 Lafayette Terrace

North Hampton, NH 03862 = e
g Certified Mail [ Bxpress Mail i
O Registered T Return Recelpt for Merchandise™
O Insured Mall 0 G.OD.

4. Restricted Delivery? [Extra Fes) O Yes
2. Article Number - -
(Transfer from setvice fabe) 700k 2510 0008 7LL& OOY4)
: PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Recsipt 102595-02-M-1540 1



SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also compiete
item 4-if R&stncted Delivery is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you,

N Attach this card to the back of the maiipiece,
or on the front if space permits.

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature

XA ol Prvoeesifr B rom
" Chad "o | TTHITE

1. Article Addressed to:

Boston & Maine Corp,c/o Gilford
Trans.Int

Iron Horse Park
North Billerica, MA 01802

D. Is delivery address different from item T7 (L] Yes

If YES, enter defivery address below: [ No
'I
3 ‘Sz?rﬁce Type
Certified Mail [0 Express Mail
EJ Registered [J Return Receipt for Merchandlse
O insured Mail [ C.0.D.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee} O Yes

2. Article Number
{Transfer from service label}

7007 1490 0003 DOkkY 9880

PS Form 3811, February 2004

j SENDER: ¢ LETE THIS SECTION

A Compiste ltems 1, 2, and 3. Also complste
ftem 4 if Flestncted Delivery is desirad,
B Print your name and address on the reverse

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-02-M-1540

so that we can retum the card to you,
W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

P

C. Da‘te of Delivery

}f?ém;ed by ( Printecigmsp”

or on the front if space permits. /’ 5 :
- D. Is delivery address different from item 17 Yes
1. Article Addressed to: = If YES, entar delivery address below: O Ko
Derek Burt
8774 Mustic Circle
Northport, FL 34287 e
Certified Mail ] Express Mall
— [ Registered [3 Retum Receipt forMerchandisa
O Insured Mail I coD. " "
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fos) T Yes

2. Article Number
{Transfer from service labef)

7001 EElEI 0008 7hLEA UI]'?E

PS Foif™3811, February 2004

ftem 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

W Attach this card to the back of the mallpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

Domestic Return Receipt

= —
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION .
8 Compiete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complate

102595-02-M-1540

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A, Signature
- [J Agent

O Addresses
C. Dats of Delivery

17 O Yes
1. Article Addressed to: O No
Stélla A. Cibrowski
PGBox 443
-
Concord, NH 03301 ot = Mail
[ Regi etum Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail [ C.O.D.
4, Restricted Delivery? (Exira Fea) 1 Yes
2. Aricle Number T
{Transfer from service label) 7001 25L0 0008 7k68 0049k
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Returri Receipt 1026595-02-M-1540 , -



SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION
B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Aiso complete

itemn 4 if Flestncted Delivery is desired.
B Print your name and acddress on the reverse
so that we can retumn the card to you.

8 Attach this card to the back of the maiipiece,

or on the front if space permits.

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
A, Sig .

1. Aricle Addressed to:

Coakley: Landfill LLC
PO Box 190
Greenland, NH (03840

X / [T Agent
/ [J Addresses
Mme) C. Dal/ W
D. Is delivery,afdress diferentffom idm 17 L1 Yes

If YES, énter delivery address. below:
// \\

-

7

{

i 2007 14 WT

D

Ce@g Majl
I Reg Rt
| Insured“MaiI

4. Restricted Dellvery 71Ex0a Fae)

Dt for Merchandise

O Yes

2. Articie Number
(Transfar from service labsf)

7007 L1430 0003 0OkL9 3920

PS Form 3811, February 2004

. pu—

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

B Complste items 1, 2, and 3. Also compiete
iterh1 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

R Print your name and address on the reverse
s0 that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the maiipiece,
or on the front if space permits.

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-02-M-1540

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature

X O Agemt
é‘e—ﬂ Addresses

B. Recsived by { Prirted Name) - ~

——

1. Article Addressed to:

Bridget Conner
44 Lafayette Terrace
North Hampton, NH 03862

D. Is delivery address different from tem 17 [ Yes

if YES, enter delivery address below: [0 No
3, ?ﬂ\{e Type
Certified Mail [ Express Mai
EJ Registered 0O Return Recelpt for Marchandise
O insured Mail DO C.OD.
4. Restricted Defivery? (Exira Foe}

2. Article Numiber
(Transfer from sarvice label)

[ Yes

700L 2510 0008 7hk:L& 0010

PS Form 3811, February 2004

' SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

B Complste items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4-if Restricted Dellvery is desired.
B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.
I B Attach this card to the back of the maiipiece,
*oron the front if space permits.

Domestic Return Receipt

102585-02-M-1540

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
A. Signature '
L S
> dddressen

/rTed Name) C. Date of Delivery
i

- f

)2

, D./j5 delivery address differertt from item 17 L3 Yes

1. Article Addressed to: f YES, enter delivery address below:  [J No

Leo Crotty, Jr.

216 Lafayette Road ) é - ,

North Hampiens ¥ 03862 ) ?ﬁceType
¥ Certified Mall  [J Express Maii
O Registered [ Return Recalpt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail O c.o.D.

4, Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)- O Yes
2. Aticle Number
ramfor from service abef) 7007 1490 0003 ObbT 994y
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt ' 102595-02-M-1540



SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete SHIpG 5 L7
itern 4 if Rﬁtncled Delivery is desired. X ’ ;
M Print your name and address on the reverse
50 that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressad to:

Agent
O Addressee

C. Date of Delivery

0. delwery addresg dl‘@@rrt from itlem 17 [ Yes
If YES, enter ’&hve\ry address below: [ No
. :

First and Ten Property Management
PO Box 1058 "-
Hampten, NH 03843 3. Esfﬂlce Type’

Certified Mall [ Express Mail
1 Registered O Retun Recsipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail O c.o.n.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Feg) O Yes

2. Asticle Number -
{Transfer from service label) 7001 2510 QO0& 7LL& 0L19

1 PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Retum Recsipt _ . 102595-02-M-1548 |

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

B Compiete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse

so that we can return the card to you. 8. Received by MN&me} C. Dats of Delivery
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpisce, Y

or on the front if space permits, I/ eey/ é S0

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 [ Yes

1. Article Addressed to: It YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

Christopher & Ricardo Fucei

180 Lafayette Road ,
North Hampton, NH 03862 3 é‘;ice C——
Cartified Mail [ Express Mail

E1 Registered [ Return Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail Oc.oon

4. Restricted Delivary? (Extra Foe)- O Yes
2. Article Number T
(Transfor from service label) 7007 1490 0003 OhkY 9375
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02:M-1540

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

| Compiete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
8 Print your narne and address on the reverse

so that we can return the card to you. B. Recetzed,by (
8 Attach this card to the back of the mallpiece, .+ / /Z CP? %-é‘.’
or on the front if space permits. - Li¥d
- D. s delivery address different from ftem 17 0 Yes
It YES, enter delivery address beiow: [0 No

O Agent
L[] Addressee
C. Date of Delivery -

1. Article Addressed to:

Anita Gabree
15 Lafayette Terrace

North Hampton, NH~03862
Certified Mail ' _
D Registered /[ Asturn Recalptfor
O Insured M j:‘ :
Hlm Wery? (Em Fae)
2. Article Number - e et e
(r,ansfe,l;mmsm,-ce,abeg 7001 25i D0O0A 7kE8 UEIDE!

-

PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt - 1[’2595'02"“"15‘“




SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
: ' A, S@e :

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complets
I item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired, . 0O Agent
| ® Print your name and address on the reverse X: -4 dresses
so that we can return the card to you. i ; ;
- ® Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, " (Frinted Neme) G- Date of Delivery
or on the front if space permits. {5 2] £ -2 e Rl
1. Avticls Addressed Tor D. Is delivery address different from item 17 [ Yes
If YES, enter delivery address balow: [ No
Gozinta LLC
198 Lafayette Road
North Hampton, NH 03862 3. Seryice Type
Certified Meil [ Express Mail
[J Ragistered O Retum Receipt for Merchandise
O tnsured Mail ] C.0.D.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Feg) O Yes
2. Article Number - .
{Transfer from service labei) 700k 2510 0008 7LL& 00LS -
102595-02-M-1540

PS Form 3811, February 2004

3

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

8 Complste items 1, 2, and 3. Also compiste
itern 4 if Restricted Delivery Is desired.
N Print your name and address on the reverse
- so that we can return the card to you.
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

Domestic Return Receipt

o i o ————

Article Addressad to:

Richard R. Grenier I.V. Trust
Richard Grenier & Charter Trust,
CoTrustees

. Fs '
COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

O Agent
- O Addresses

Cd? of J?_y

} from item 17 O Yas

18 Canterbury Lane
Bedford, NH 03110-4435

D. Is deli di
If YES, en/ livery address balow: L1 No
3. ce Type
Certified Mail [ Express Mail
O Registered 1 Retum Receipt for Merchandise -
O insured Mail  J C.O.D. :
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fea) O Yes

2. Article Number

7007 1480 0003 OLEQ 9937

(Tratisfar from service labe)

PS Form 3811, February 2004

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
itern 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

¥ Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

® Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

Domestic Return Recaipt

102595-02-M-1540

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

O Agent

X T Addressee
B. nsfinm?y { Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery-
Cn My L-Ze-df

. Is delivery address different from item 17 [ Yés

D
1. Aticle Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: [0 No
James Jones _
207 Atlantic Avenue
North Hampton, NH 03862 3. Sepflcs Type
Certified Mail [ Express Mail _
B3 Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandise”
O Insured Mail  [J C.0.D.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fes) T Yes
e orice fabey 7007 1490 0DOD3 Obkd 9883
Domestic Return Receipt 102585-D2-6-1540

PS Form 3811, February 2004



COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

B Complete iterns 1, 2, and 3. Afso complete
itam 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

O Agent

® Print your name and address on the reverse J Addressee
so that we can retumn the card to you. B. Regeivad inted N & D t of Deliv

W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, A T arme) o / zg
or on the front if space permits. Lo ,Q 4

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 L1 Yes

1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address batow: [ No

James ‘Jones

207 Atlantic ,
North Hampton, NH 03862 . 36’,,-03 Tre
Cortified Mail ] Express Mail
O Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mall O C.O.D.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee} O Yes
2. Article Number -
(Transfer from service label} 7001 2510 UDU& 7bL8 pozca
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Returh Receipt 102595-02-M-1540

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete

, 2, . A, Signgture
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. % M 0 Agent
B Print your name and address on the reverse MHidressee

so that we can return the card to you. B. 'Received by ( Printed Name) C. Date of Dellvery
& Aftach this card to the back of the majipiece, 2B
or on the front if space permits. _ &

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 I Yes

1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: I No

206 Lafayette Road LLC
206 Lafayette Road
North Hampton, NH 03862 3. yﬂww
Certified Maill - [] Express Mail

[T Registered B3 Retun Recaipt for Merchandlse
[ Insured Mail O c.oD.

4. Restricted Delivery? {Extra Fes) O Yes !

. 2. Article Number
(Transfar from service labef) . 7001 25L0 0008 7LL& 0QO&Y

PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Retun Recelpt 102505-02-M-1540

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete g

item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. [J Agent
N Print your name and address on the reverse " =[] Addressee

so that we can return the card to you. eceived by ) C. Date of Deli
b lure 5 72708
D. Is delivery addrbss different fror ftem 17 L1 Yes

® Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
It YES, enter delivery address below:  [1 No

or-on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to:

Susan Laffey
12 Lafayette Terrace

North Hampton, NH. 03862 3. Sepbice Type

Cortified Mall  [J Express Mail
O Registered [ Retun Recsipt for Merchandise
O insured Mail  {J C.O.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2. Article Number
ﬁm:,e;;mmsemw) 7007 L4390 DOO3 OkkLY 9845

PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Recelpt 102595-02-M-1540




SENDER: COMFPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Signature
item 4 if Restncted Delivery is desired.
B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.
= Attach this card te the back of the mailpiece,
) or on the front'if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to:

e

[ agent:
S#Addressee

zate of Delwe

D. Is defivery address different from iterm 17 El Ym
If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

B. Bégﬂ 'ad by ( Printed Name)

“Tori Lessard, Trustee
186 Lafayette Road 4

North Hampton, NH 03862 3. Sefica Type

Certified Mall [T Express Mail
O Registered 3 Retum Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mal [0 C.OD,

. 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 0 Yes
2. Article Number ’
(Transter from service iabef) 7007 1490 0003 OkLSH 9342 .
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Retum Receipt 7 102595-02-M-1540

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION
B Compiste items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired

M Print your name and address on the reverse 7 be £ Aeddrassee

sa that we can return the card to you. aceived ( Pm Neme) C. Date of Delivery
W Attach this card to the back of the mailplece /{
or on the front if space permits. é{ If' |
D. ks delivery address different from item 17 O Yes
1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

Luck Enterprises
115 Lafayette Ro
North Hampton, -

. Arti be
" Trarstor o soric abe 7007 1490 D003 ObE9 9968
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Recelpt prm——

SENDER: "~ 2/BLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTIZN ON DELIVERY

00 Ay sz
Y AN O Addresses
8. Recei F&; { Printed Name) f}‘ C‘._sat/ of Delivery
‘\Q;Is delivery address different from ftern 1?7 0 Yes
FYES, enter delivery addressvablow: [T No

B Complets items 1, 2, and 3. Also complste
tem 4 i Restncted Delivery is desired.
B Print your name and address on the reverse

" s0 that we can return the card to you.
W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addrassed to:

MA NEGM, LLC : p&yM]o (?cg:\fc b\

302 Main Street
Somersworth, MA 03878 3. ?ﬂfe Type

Certified Mail [0 Express Maif
[ Registered [ Retutn Recelpt for Merchandise
[ insured Mail LJc.oD.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Feg) O Yes

. Article Numbe
2 Allo N o ey 7007 1490 0003 OLkY 5953,

PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Retum Receipt 102595-02-M-1540




B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Alsc complete
itern 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired, 0 Agent
B Print your name and address on the reverse O Addressee

so that we can return the card to you. o Rect e C. Date of De
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, H i 7_ (;_ 0§ )
or on the front if space permits.
D. Is delivery address differertt from item 17 B2 Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

// LapayeTE. 7Eneset.
Tracy Margeson /{/M /4,%'3&/ //7// 0386

15 Lafayette Terrace

North Hampton, NH 03862 Y ety O Express Mall

3 Registered O Retum Receipt for Merchandisa
O Insured Mail O C.OD.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fea) O Yes

1. Article Addressed to:

Articl ber
* Gt romsericoibay 7001 2510 0008 ?h67 9391

PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Recelpt 102595-00:- 1540

W Compiste items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete Signatyre
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired, ent
B Print your name and address on the reverse . mddrassee

s0 that we can return the card to you. B. Received by ( Printsd Name) iﬁ of Deii

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits,

D. Is dslivery adidress different from item 17 O Yes

1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: L1 No

- Helen McKittrick: .
188 Lafayette Road !

" North Hampton, NH 03862 3 Typo

- Cartified Mail  [J Express Mall
[ Registered J Retum Receipt for Merchandise
O insured Mait [ C.0.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Feo) O Yes
2. Article Numbe .
(Tremor from sarvice fabe) 7007 1490 0003 DkLS 98LY
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Retum Recelpt 102505-02:-M-1540

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

A. Signature
M Print your name and address on the reverse w A"‘t

so that we can return the card to you. B. Recelved ‘-/y ( Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery

= Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, (.(_9 st f o
Bt et

or on the front if space permits.
D. Is delivery address different from item 17 [3 Yes
if YES, enter delivery address below:  [J No

|
|

1. Article Addressed to:

Joan Nordstrom
67 North Road
North Hampton, NH 03862

i Mall
O3 Registered rm Recsipt for Merchandise
O insured .
Z-I'.’; ivery? (Extra Feeg) O Yes
2. Article Number
(Transter from servic fabel) 7007 1430 0003 ObkYT 987k

+ PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Recsipt - 102595-02:M-1540 1



SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

=B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also compiste
itern 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

W Print your nama and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiecess
or on the front if space permits. R

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Siggatura !
’ O Agent t
[ Addressee !
T
B. Received by { Printed Narme) C. Date of Delivery , .

i Ai_"_ticle Addressed to;

’3_& 7 jf
D. Is delivery address different from item 17 I Yes .
If YES, anter delivery address below: [ No

Alexis Perroh ‘
9 Lafayette Terrace

Nerth Hampton, NH 03862 a. [s:?nfice Type
o Certified Mail [ Express Mait .
O Registered O Retum Receipt for Merchandise
O nsured Mail 00 C.OD, :

4. Restricted Delivery? Extra Fes) £1 Yes

2. Article Number - - j ;
(Transfer from service Jabel) 7001 2510 n0Ogae ?P&kT 9977 _ i
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Retum Receipt 102585-02-M-1540 ¢

| SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
& Print your name and address on the reverse 0O Addresses
&0 that we can return the card to you. 4 T Mo C. Date of Deli
W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiecs, f _? 2 7dvery
or on the front if space permits. i e gt 7" / ) ?
- - . K delivery address different from tem 17 [ Yes
1. Article Addressed to: If YES, snter delivery address below: 3 No
S&L Realty Trust
PO Box4276
Portsmouth, NH 03802- 3. Type
» NH 03802-4276 | Certified Mail [ Express Mail
O Reglstered O Return Receipt for Merchandise
O msured Mait 3O c.obn.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Exira Fea) 3 Yes
2. Article Number - ’ e - =
(ransfer from service label) 700k 2510 0008 7Lb& (102 _
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt " 1eses-0e 81548
8 Compiste items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Signaturg .
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. X A7 LR 7 O Agent
B Print your name and address on the reverse R e et &, [T Addressee
so that we can retumn the card to you' B. R byf’Prfnth Name) % o of Delivery
W Attach this card to the back of theé maiipiece, Eforre s M 57¢ o I
or on the front if space permits. _
- D. Is delivery adgress clflerent figiem 17 [ ves
1. Article Addressed to: It '4ES, enter d&iivery address baiow: Mo
Elmer Sewell e
340 Breakfast Hill Road __eec
Greenland, NH 03840 3. Service Type
O Certified Mail  [J Express Mall
O Registared £J Retum Receipt for Merchandise
O insured Mail [ C.OD.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Feg) O Yes

2. Article Number
(Transter from service label)

7007 1490 0003 Okbd 9913

PS Form 3811, February 2004

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-02-M-1540



B Compiete items 1, 2, and 3. Also compiste A. Signature
ltern 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to:

0O Agent
O Addressee

q )0 ate of Delivery
_./f?m )

D. Is delfrery address difierent from item: 1'?-’ Yes
if YEB, enter ds ?Pry address-pejow: No
s 'JT.L. Lin EJ"E

- Elmer M. Sewall Rev.Tr.96 \. y
340 Breakfast Hill Road .

Greenland, NH 03840 2 e —
cz):iﬁ:dm%—oe;ﬁé Mail

3 Registered [J Retum Receipt for Merchandise
O insured Mail & C.0.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? {Exira Fog) O Yes
2. Article Number 700
At Mmber o abop ? 1430 0003 OLLY 95999
PS5 Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Retum Receipt 102595-02-M-1540
B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also compiete A. Slgnature

itern 4 If Restricted Delivery is deslred, . 0 agent
B Print your name and address on the reverse .

so that we can return the card to you. Delivery
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, %
or on the front if space permits. &)

addresg afgereptﬁé& el 7 @Yés

1. Articls Add to: If YES, gnter delwery address befcw

Town of Greenland
PO Box 100 _
Greenland, NH 03840 3. Sehlice Type
’ Certified Mail  [J Express Mail

I Registered O Return Recsipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail [ C.0.D.

J]QDC«I

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 0 Yes
2. Articie Number -
{Transfer from service label) 700L 2510 0008 ?7kbA 012k
PS Form 3811, February 2004 - Domestic Retum Receipt © 1D2595-02-M-1540
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also compiste
ftem 4-if Restricted Delivery is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
s0 that we can return the card to you,

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

D. I delivery addregyl different from item 12

1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below:  [1 No

Town of N. Hampton Conservation
Commsn

PO Box 710 >
North Hampton, NH 03862 3 Sepce Type

Certified Mail [ Express Mail
0O Registered OJ Return Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail O cob.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Exira Fee) £ Yes

2. Article Number
raor o sovice abe) 7007 1490 0003 Ok&T 390k

PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt - 1D2505-02-M-1540



SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION
B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Sig
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. . 3 Agent
B Print your name and address on the reverse O Addressee
50 that we can return the card to you.
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, & o by ( Prve Ny [ Dt ofDalvery

or on the front if space permits. BERM AxX L ")/5’__,2’_55 € - i
D. Is delivery address differsnt from item 17 [ Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: I No

1. Articie Addressed to:

Bemard Tracey
257 Washington Road
Rye, NH 03870

3. ice Type
Coertifiad Mail [ Express,

O Registerad - J'Retin
O Insured Mail - ECO

2. Article Numbs : T
(,mf,:,er‘;,";m;w.m,w 7007 1490 0003 OkLY 9814

PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Recsipt
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION O OA QN D
m Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. S
ftem 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. X . Agent
M Print your name and address on the reverse . dressee
so that we can return the card to you. Rebdived ; ;
W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, _ 8 by {Pnﬁ SIATES po~, G- Data of Dellvery
. or on the front if space permits. - a8 O
- - D. Isdelweryaddr%s’&iffefeﬂtfmm 7 O Yes
1. Article Addressed to: 1 YES, enter deliygyy adcress bel I No
1 . . :’ 30 %
T v
William Warman Y7
N
380 Lafayette Rd,11-102 u
Seabrook, NH 03874 = Soperoe :
Certifiad Mail  [J Express Mall

O Registerad [J Retum Recelpt for Merchandise
[ Insured Maii . O C.O.D. ’

4. Restrictad Delivery? (Extra Fee} O Yes

2. Article Number ;
_[Transferfrnt:msewice!abel) 2007 1490 DOO3 DbkY 978y
; PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Retum Recelpt 102585-02-M-1540 |

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

2 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complets
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
s0 that we can return the card to you.

W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

1 Agent
O Addressee

C. Date of Delivery

. : D. Is d3fery address different from ftem 17 L1 Yes
1. Articte Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

Darleena Wylie

8 Lafayette Terrace y
North Hampton, NH 03862 3. S?KticeType
Certifled Mail L1 Express Mail

O Registered O Retum Receipt for Merchandise
O msuredMail O COD.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Exira Fog} [ Yes

2. Article Number

(Transfer from servica label) 7007 1490 0003 DkkLY 9852

PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102695-02-M-1540
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North Hampton

Map-Lot 17-72
Map-Lot 21-27
Map-Lot 21-27-1
Map-Lot 21-28
Map-Lot 21-41

Greenland

Map-Lot R1-13

ACCESS AGREEMENTS

Nordstrom

206 Lafayette Road, LLC (formerly Ferland)
Easement - Burt

Easement - Ciboroski

Easement - Sewall

Easement — Sewall
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Map-Lot 17-72 Nordstrom
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ROCKINGHAM COUNTY
REGISTRY OF DEEDS

BKLISIPGI 794

RVEVEY. -,gé:n@g?ﬁ_&.Ltf‘i-ﬁgD N OALINEEN

EASEMENT DEED

The undersigned, M. Joan Nordstrom of 67 North Road, North Hampton, New
Hampshire 03862, hereby grants to the COAKLEY EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE, the
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY OF THE UNITED STATES, and any
agents, contractors, successors or assigns, all with a mailing address of 1 Junkins
Avenue, Portsmouth, New Hampshire 03801, the rights, licenses, and easements as
described on Exhibit A attached hereto and as also shown on a Plan entitled “Tax Map
17, Lot 72” for property situated in the Town of North Hampton, New Hampshire, to be
recorded in the Rockingham County Registry of Deeds.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this instrument to be

signed this /2¢£ day of JM&[&# 2003.

WM@\ @AM By <2z 7/#421«»”

M. Jogh Nordstrof(



BKLISIPGIT95

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
COUNTY OF ROCKINGHAM Dated: \\ 2. \2.0035

Personally appeared the above named, M. Joan Nordstrom, known to me or
satisfactorily proven, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be her free act and

deed.
Sk . Tor 2y

otary Publi §
ame:
My Commission Expires:

JANET L. FACELLA, Notary Public
My Commission Expiras January 24, 2008




BKL 151961796

Re: Nordstrom
Map 17, Lot 72

EXHIBIT A
DESCRIPTION OF EASEMENT GRANTED

1. ACCESS

The right to enter upon and have vehicular well drilling rig and pedestrian
access to the premises for the purposes of installation and periodic
maintenance and sampling of groundwater monitoring wells.

Such access shall not pertain to any building located on the Grantor’s
property.

The above rights shall expire 15 years from the date hereof.

2. The Grantee shall assure and be responsible for all liability for any injury
to third parties and shall hold the Grantor harmless for all liability, claims
or damages resuiting from the Grantee’s use and exercise of the above
easement rights and the Grantor shall not be responsible for the costs of
any environmental clean up which may be required as a result of the
discovery of any environmental contamination or injury resulting from the
Coakley Landfill operation.



North Hampton

Map-Lot 21-27 206 Lafayette Road, LLC (formerly Ferland)
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EASEMENT DEED

The undersigned, BEVELYN PFERLAND, of 171 Little Bay Road,
Newington, New Hampshire 03801, hereby grants to the COAKLEY
XECUTIVE COMMITTEE, the ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY OF THE
ITED BTATES, and any agenta, contractors, successors or asaigns,
11 with a mailing address of Municipal Complex, P.0. Box 628
ortemouth, New Hampshire 03802-0628, the rights, licenses, and
agements as described on Exhibit A attached hereto, and as also

phown on a plan entitled "Tax Map Reference 21-27", North Hampton

tFew Hampshire to be recorded in the Rockingham County Registry of

Deeds.
IN WITNESS WHEREQF, EVELYN PERLAND, has caused this instrument

—
to be signed this _£% day of April, 1997.

i It
Evelyn Fe

BTATE CF NEW HAMPSHIRE
ROCKINGHAM, S5 Dated: 5%75%47

Personally appeared the above named, Evelyr Ferland. known to
me or satisfactorily proven, and acknowledged the foregoing
instrument to be her free act and deed.

My Commission Ex

I

|

|

‘ Before ma, é‘ Z
’ otary Publ

My Commission Excires Jirw 24th 1997 PEANES




B d21 YILie

Re: Ferland

QFF 3ITE REFUSE REMOVAL:

Limited wvolumes of refusz have been identified on this
property within approximately 12 to 15 feet of the landfill
property line at the locations shown on the recorded plan. This
refuse will be excavated, removed from the property, and relocated
onto the landfill. This activity will require heavy each handling
equipment such as backhces, bulldozers, and dump trucks and support
vehicles such as pickup trucks and water tank trucks. ©Odor control
will be provided. Fellowing completicn of the work, the area will
be backfilled with clean fill, regraded and revegetarted. No
permanent structures will be left behind as a result of this work.

OF iT TH WORK:

The recorded plan illustrates the areas where off-site earth
werk will be completed. This work will include excavation and
regrading within an area approximately 10 feet wide abutting the
landfill property. This area is in addition to activicy area
described as "Off-Site Refuse Removal." This activity will require
heavy each handling eguipment such as backhoes, bulldezers, dump
crucks a8 well as support equipment such as pickup trucks and water
trucks. Following completion of the work, the area will be
backfilled with clean £ill, recraded and revegetated. No permanent
gtructures will be lefr behind as a result of this work.

QFF SIT c WIT OME ANC

The recorded plan illustrates areas where gome off-gite
disturbance ig likely. This will include foot and light vehicular
traffic within an area approximately 20 feet wide abutting the
landfill. Thisg area is in addition to activity areas described as
"Qff-Site Work". Tne expected disturbarce to these areas may
include removal and/or trampling of existing vegetation and rutting
in the surficial soils from vehicular traffic. Erosion resulting
from the disturbance will be controlled. At the completion of the
work, disturbed areas wiil be regraded and seeded for
stabilization.

or IT CES

The recorded plan illustrates areas within approximately 50
feet of the abutting landfill property wnere off-site access
limited to foot traffic will be required. Foot traffic will
include surveying personnel and sampling perxsonnel for site
monitoring wells and a gas monitoring probe described in the
following. Little or no physical property digturbance is
anCiclpatea.



T ARRAL

21-27 EXELBIT A
DESCRIPTION OF EASEMENT GRANTED

GROVNDWATER MONITORING WELL

One groundwater monitoring well (MW-4) located approximately
15 feer from the landfill property) currently exists on this
property as shown on the recorded plan. This well will be
maintained for iong-term groundwater quality monitoring. Access to
the well will be required by sampling personnel three to four times
a year. The wells will be accessed by foob from the landfill. No
physical property disturbance is anticipated for well gampling.

g T L TOR E;

One gas migration monitoring probe (M-S} will be installed on
this property approximately 10 feet from the landfill property.
Installation of this probe will require access by a drilling rig
and sgupport vehicles guch as a pickup truck. Phyaical disturbance
is expected tc be similar to areas desccibed as "off-site access
with some digturbance." The area will be regraded and seeded for
stabilization. The permanent gas probe will have a & inch diameter
locking cover and will extend approximately 3 feet above ground.
The gas probe will be accessed for monitoring on a monthly basis
after construction has been completed. The freguency of access
will be reduced after one year. Accesa for monitoring will be by
foot from the Landf:ill.

b 18] ENT

1. Access to the preperty for construction purposes shall be
allowed only through November 19968. Any further access
will reguire a written amendment hereto.

2. Accegs to the property for monitering purpcoses shall be
alleowed for a periocd not to exceed 30 years. Any further
monitoring shall require a written amendment hereto.

3. The Grantee agrees to evalvate the need for continued
monitoring every 5 years. At such time as the Grantee
shall determine that monitcring shall no lenger be
regquired at the probe or the well(s;, the Grantee shall
remove that probe or well at the Granktee's expense.

4. Access is granted only for the scope of activities
described. Any additional activities or easementa shall
require a written amendment hereto.



North Hampton

Map-Lot 21-27-1 Easement — Burt



ACCESS AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is dated this < day of Mh"; [l (411999, by and between the
Coakley Landfill Group, by and through the Executive Commitiee of the Coakley Landfill
Superfund Trust (heremafter the "Group") and Derek R. Burt, (hereinafter called the

"Adjoining Owner"}).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Adjoining Owner owns property in the vicinity of the Coakley Landfill
site located in North Hampton, New Hampshire; and

WHERKEAS, this site was placed upon the National Priorities List by the Environmental
Protection Agency and is commonly known as & "Superfund Site";

! WHEREAS, Consent Decrees have been entered between the Coakley Landfill Group
and the Environmental Protection Agency with the express purpose of conducting remedial
actvity at the fandfill site;

WHEREAS, the Group has retained Aries Engineering, Inc. ("Aries") as iis
Environmental Consultant in order to conduct the remedial cleanup activities pursuant to the
provisions of the Consent Decrees; and

WHEREAS, the Group wishes to gain access to the property of the Adjoining Owner
in order to be able to conduct cleanup activities and comply with the Consent Decree and the
Adjoining Owner wishes to permit the Group access to the property in order to conduct cleanup
activities which shall be listed as those found in Exhibit A.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which 1s mutually acknowledged, the parties agree




as follows: .

1. The Adjoining Owner grants permission to the Group, its agent, any subcontractors
of 1ts agent, the United States and the State of New Hampshire, including but not limited to their
representatives from the EPA and New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services to
enter upon the property and conduct such activities as are outfined in Exhibit A as deemed
necessary by its agent or subconiractors;

2. All work to be performed on the property of the Adjoining Owner shall be done in
compliance with the health and safety plan approved by the EPA for use onsite;

3. If during the course of activities carried out pursuant to this agreement, excavation
1S necessary 1 connection with drilling activities, the Group and or its agents or independent
contractors agree to backfill and grade smooth at the end of such excavation.

4. The Group agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Adjoining Owner from any
costs, losses, claims, damages or expenses arising out of any personal injuries incurred by any
person on the property as a result of work performed on the property pursuant to this
Agreement.

5. The Group agrees that all persons present on the property on its behalf will carry
appropriaie identification such that the property owner c#n be assured that such individuals are
present on the property pursuant to this Agreement.

6. The Group and or its agents agrees to give the Adjoining Property Owner two days
notice by telephone prior to entering the Adjoining Owners’ property to perform the activities
outlined in Exhibit A. The Group also agrees to obtain the written consent of the Adjoining

Owner prior to any amendment of or changes to the activities listed in Exhibit A.

7. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of New Hampshire.




&. If any paragraph, part, term or provision of this agreement is construed or held to
be void, mvalid, or unenforceable by order, decree or judgment of the Courts, the remaining
paragraphs, parts, terms or provisions shall not be affected but shall remain in full force and
effect.

9. This Agreement shall become effective upon execution‘and shall remain 1n effect until
one year from such date; after which time it shall be automatically renewed on an annual basis

unless either party provides written notification that the Agreement shall be terminated.

Executive Committee of the Coakley
Landfill Superfund Trust

. /2

T~

7 Duly Authorized

-

A S
/ */( '-”«’/// S o . < s

- Derek R. Burt, Adjoining \(‘)\\v,\vner




EXHIBIT A

Access to the Burt property for the purposes of the collection of water samples
and the installation of a monitoring well cluster and any related activities, all iz connection with

the Coakley Landfill.




North Hampton

Map-Lot 21-28 Easement — Ciboroski



u”:
L
g
§|
-
&
- .
- -
b1
1
("]
a7
o
whidg‘

Tuo UET M TTRM CHEIASO MDD RYAH

| : B3198 P1005
EASEMENT DEED

Tne unfersignsd, EENRY J. CIBOROWEKRI, in hia capacity a#

of

.kxecutor af the Estate of STELLA A. CIBOROWEKRI,

) (fﬁ

_ Massachasetts, hereby grante to the

COAXLEY EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE, the ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY OF

ITHE UNITER and any agenits, conbtrecuorg;,  SLCcEsSSOrsg oy

assigna, all with & mailing address of Municipal Complex, P.O. Box

03802-0622, the rights, licenses,
o g e

and easemente as described on Exhizit A attached heretoy,and as

£28, Poribsmouth, New Hewmpshire

, ¥
also shewn cn & plan entizled "Tax Map Reference 21-28-%2" to be

recordsd in the Recxingham County Regisgtry of Deeds.

IN WITKNESS WHERECE, HENRY J, QIEOROWBRI in his afcregaid

capzaity ag Executor of the Estate of Stells A. Ciborowskz, has

f . . . Sana g, 155
hersuntc set kis hand and seal this Z2Z Pedh day of 5

¥ P/”ﬁ’ﬁg”%/ 53.}109-‘@@! i ESTATE OF STELLA CIBORCWEKI
NC’F:’L}Q ;L{Sh’w({laﬂ ; M}Ly/

COMMCONWEALTH OF MASACHUSETTS
COUNTY OF

Dated:

Parsonally appeared thea above named, HENRY J. CIBOROWSKI in
|nis afcresaid cspacity as Executer of the Fstate of Stella A.
Ciborowski, and acknowlizdged the foregoing ingtrument to be his
free act and dead in gald gspacity.

refore me, s

23

7 LA ] Ll 27 %
No aXy Purla “"\I"’i“? e '!-.
. L y ot r L ot 1y
My Cowmission Bxpip o gfﬂyi&ef{
v -
?\:"-f:ﬁa\ g qgr \‘-r!::': A
5”"-f"naa1*ﬁ*cwﬁ's
NSRRI
N T
| : ‘uq,‘ ﬂj?“,v"
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Ra: Ciborcwski
21-28 EXHIBIT A
DESCRIPTICN OF RASHEMENT GRANTED

OFF SITE REFUSE REMOVAL:

Limited ~voluwes of rvefuse have nesn identified on this
property within appreximatsly 8 to 10 feat of the landfill piroperty
line at the locations shiown on the racorded plan. This refuge will
be excavated, remcved Ifrocm the property, and relocated onte ths
landfil1. This activity will reguire heavy earth handling
equipment such as backhoeg, bulldozers, and dump rucks and suppor:
vehicles such as plckup trucss and water tank trucks. Odor control
will be preovided. Pollowing completien of the work, the area will
e packfilled with clean £ill, regraded and revégetated. No
permansnt etructures will be left behind 28 a result of this werk.

OFF 8ITE EARTR WCGREK:

The recordsad plan illustrztes the areas where ¢ff-gite sarth
work will be completed. This work will include excavatieon and
regrading within an area approximately 10 fest wide abutting the
landfill properzy. Thig activity will reguire heavy ezrth handling
eguipnent such asz packhoszs, bulldszers, dump trucks as well as
suppers  esguipment such as pickur Srucks and water  trucks.
Tcllowing complietion of the work., the area will be bsckfilled with
clean £1ll, regraded and revagetatsed., Lo permanent structurss will
pe left bzhind as a result of this work,

OFF_SITE LCCEES WITH SOME DISTUREBANCE:

The recerded plan i1llustrates areas where gome oif-site
digturrance ie likely. Thisg will include fost and light wvehicular
traffic within an arez approximately 20 feest wide abutting thsa

12n8si1l. Thig . aresa is in additicn to activity areas described as .

"Off-8ite Work“. The expsctad disturbanze to these arsas may
include removal and/oy trampling of existing vegetaticn and rutting
in the surficial soils from vehicular traffic. Erosion reasulting
frow the disturkance will be controlled. At the zompletion of the
WOY R, disturbed areags will be regraded and geeded fcr
stakilizatiorn.

QFF SITE ACCESHE;

The recorded plan illustrates aresg withiz aopronimately 5D
feet of the abutting landfill propeyty where off-zite aceess
limitec to feot traffic will be reguirsd. Foeot tyaffic will
include surveying perscnnal and sampling personnel zfor site
monitoring wslls and a gas monitoring probe deseribed in the
following. Liztle or no physical property disturbance ig

T anticinated.

A
27
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLE

Four groundwster wonitoring wells (MW-38, MW-3ID, CB-3, ard BP-
1, currantly axizt on this propsriy as ghcewn on the recorded plan.
Wells MW-238 and MW-3D will be removed ag part of the "0L{f-Site
Farth Work.," Welig OP-5 (locatzd approximately €0 fzet from the
landfill propercty, and BP-4 {located approximately 20 feet from the
land?iil preperty) will be maintained for long-term groundwater
gualivy monitoring. Provided however cthat 1f the Grantor shall
ragulre the rtemoval of Well CP-5, the Grantee shall cause the
ramgval within 120 days. Access to these wells will be required by

gampling personnsl thrse to four times a yeay. - The walls will bs
accesged by foot from the lazndfill, Ne physical property
digturbance i1g anticipated for well sampling., A1l rest results

derived from tne monitoring wells shall bs forwarded to the
Srancor.

GAS MITIGATION MONITORING FROBE:

One gas migration monitcering probe (M-8) will e installed on
this proparty approximately 1G¢ feet from the landfill property.
Installstion of this probe will require access by a drilling rig
and support vehicleg guch ae¢ a pickup truek. Physical disturbance
ie axpected to ke similar to areas described as "off-site access
with some disturbance.” The area will be regraded and zeedesd for
stabllizaticn. The permanent gae probe will have 2 € inch diameter
locking cover and will extend approximately 3 fset above ground.
The gas probe will be zocesgsed for monitoring on monthly bagis
after construction has keen conpleted, The frequency of access
will be reduced after one year, Access for monitoring will be by
foct from the Landfill.

CONDITIONS ASEME

T UL T T TAdeess o the p¥operty for condtruction purposes-EimiIvbe

alloved only through November 1998. Any further sccess
will reguire a written amendment hereto.

Access to the property for monitoring purpoges eghall be
allowed for a perisd not te exceed 30 yvears, Any furthsr
monitoring shall reguire a written amendment hereto.

B3

3. The Grantee agrees to avaluate the nesed for continued
monitoring every 5 years. At such time as the Grantee
ghall determine that wmonltoring shall no longer be
required at the probe or the wellis), ths Grantee shall
remova thalt probe or well at the Grantee’s expense,

/ 4 Access ig granted only for the scopse of activities

Gescribed. BAny addizlonzl activitles or easemants ghall
reguire a written amendment hersto,
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Map-Lot 21-41 Easement — Sewall
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BASEMENT DEED
The undermigned, RLMER M. SEWALL, of 340 Breaktast Hill Road,

Greenland, New Hampshire 03840-2405%, being the owner of the within
bescribed‘ premiges, hereby grants to the COAKLEY EXBCUTIVE
ION.'l‘-{I'I‘TEE. the ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY OF THE UNITED
FTATES, and &ny agentas, contrsctors, wuccessors or apsigns, all
'Fith a mailing address of Municipai Complex, P.0O. Box 628,
%ortsmouth. New Hampshire 03802-0628, the rights, licenses, and
Qasements as described on Exhibit A attached hereto. and as also
?hcwn orn a plan entitled "Tax Map Reference F-21~41", North
Hampton, New Hampshire, to be recorded in the Rockingham Couniy

Ihegistry of beeds.
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ELMER M. SEWALL has caused this instrumentc

to be signed this 22'7§ day of April, 1997. )

<) J ,
4[‘;?i3z41 /3?7 '-441“4743/ )

Elmer M. Sewall

[STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
[ROCKINGHAM, §5

Dated: 4/ 2 9/;7'

i Personalily appeared the above named, Elmer M. Sewall and known
Ito me or satisfactorily proven, and acknowledged the foregoing
inatrument to be his free act and deed.

Before me, 6 f ﬂ"@ﬁﬂ"w _

| / ;
; Notary PubiXc .-
! ) My Commission Expirg

BARBARA
Ty Commbalon Expres Juv) 244 A
. ';;..-'

LRI L

1y

f..l(
AV s i

t

1“*5?;‘-;-03\(_,3" 3
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Re: Sewall
R-21-41

B »201 P1273%

The right to install a groundwater menitoring well in the
location shown on the Plan, including tha right of acceas
thereto.

PLANT ROURCE

The right to accesa the srsas shown on the Plan as
"Watland Vegetation Plote EFasanmant”, for the purpose of
locating and removing natural vegatation. The drantee
shall cause all affected srass to be regraded, and left
to revegetste by natural means.

QERF-GITE WETLAND MONITORING

The right to monitor the wetlands ahown on the FPlan;
including the right to install shallow pliezometerm and
surface water gauges at the approximate locations on the
Plan; and including the right to install apparatus and
equipment. All righte of accesg and the right to clear
bruah are also granted.

A

L
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CONDRITIONS TQ EASEMENT

The Grantee agrees to hold the Grentor, ite successors and assigns, harmless from
any 'osses, damages, costs or claims made by any third party against the Grantor by
reason of the activities of the Grantee hereunder.

Access to the property for construction purposes shall be allowed only through
Novernber 1998. Any further access will require a written amendment hereto.

The Grantee agrees 10 evaluate the need for continued monitoring every 5 years.
At such time as the Grantee shall determine the monitoring shall no longer be
required, the Granice shall remove the well(s).

Access is granted only for the scope of activities described. Any sdditional
activities shall require a written amendment hereto.
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l The undersigned, BIMER M. SEWALL AND BARBARA E. SEWALL,
LRUBTEEB OF THE EBLMER M. SEWALL REVOCABLE TRUHT, and BARBARA E.

i

BEWALL, Individually, of 340 Breakfast Hiil Road, Greenland, New
Lampshire 03840-2405, being the owners of the within described
remiges, hnereby grants to the COAKLREY EXBCUTIVE COMMITTER, the
NVIRONKENTAL PROTHCTION AGQGENCY OF THE UNITED BS8TATES, and any

gents, contractoras, successcrs or assigme, all with a mailing

!Fddrese of Municlpal Complex, P.0O. Box 628, Portemouth, New
%ampshire 03802-0626, the rights, licenses, and easements as
%beacribed on Exhkibit A attached hereto, and as alsc shown on a plan
,%ntitled "Tax Map Reference R-1-13", Greenland. New Hampgshire, rto
i?e recorded in the Rockinghaﬁ County Registry of Deeds.

r IN WITNESS WHEREOF, HELMER M. SEWALL AND BARBARA E. SEWALL,

il
|
RUSTEES, AND BARBARA E. SEWALL, Individumlly, have caused this

‘hnstrument to be signed this _<X f # day of April, 1987.

p ELMER M. BEWALL REVOCABLE TRUST

BY:M_.

Elmer M. Sewall

By: /%ééféQSQQAJZ;n }(21;01QL44

Barbara E. Sewall

Barbara E. Sewall,IndividuéTT;

— — -
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TATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

OCKINGHAM, 33 Dated: ‘//J%}'

Heead.

fiotary rublied

BARBARA J, DENNEHY
My Camssion Exgiees Juns 248 1997

Personally appeared the above namad, Elmer M. Sewall and
Barbara E. Sewall, known to me or eatiefactorily proven, and
pcknowledged the foregoing instrument to be their free act and

Before me, 5 \&Dﬂ
/ LL/Q 4

My Commiseion Expires ~

pi2A
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Ra: Sewall
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The right to install a groundwater monitoring well in the
location shown on the Plan, including the right of accems

therato.

ELANT QOURCR

The right to accesze the areas sghown on the Plan aa
"Wetland Vegaetatlon Plots Easement", for the purpose of
locating and removing natural vegetation. 'The Grantee
shall cause all affected areas to be regraded, and left
to revegetate by natural means.

e W e

P i

[
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CONDITIONS TO EASEMENT

The Grantee agrees 10 hold the Grantor. its successors and asgigns, harmless from
any losses, damages, costs or claims made by any third party against the Grantor by
teason of the activities of the Graniee hereunder.

Access 10 the property for construction purposes shall be ailowed only through
November 1998, Any further access will require a written emendment hereto,

The Grantee agrees to evaluate the need for continued monitoring every $ years.
At such time as the Grantee shall determine the monitering shall no longer be
required, the Graniee shall remove the well(s).

Access is granted only for the scope of activities described. Any additional
activities shall require a written amendment hereto.




GROUNDWATER USE DEED RESTRICTIONS

North Hampton

Map-Lot 21-32, 21-33
Map-Lot 21-34
Map-Lot 21-35. 21-36
Map-Lot 21-37
Map-Lot 21-39

Coakley Landfill LLC

Jones (formerly Jonathan Properties)
Jones (formerly Jonathan Properties)
Town of North Hampton

Grenier and others



Map-Lot 21-32, 21-33 Coakley Landfill LLC
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DECLARATION OF GROUNDWATER USE RESTRICTIONS

Whereas, Coakley Landfill, Inc. with 2 mailing address of P.O. Box 180,

Greenland, New Hampshire, owns a certain parcel of land described in attached Exhibit
A (the “Premises”).

Whereas, the Premises, are located within or adjacent to the Coakley Landfill
Superfund Site (the “Site”) in North Hampton, and Greenland, New Hampshire, which
was listed on the National Priority List of hazardous substances sites pursuant to
Section 105 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
liability Act ("CERCLA"}, 42 U.S.C. Section 9605, on June 10, 1986.

Whereas, the Premises, lie within a Groundwater Management Zone (the “GMZ")
established pursuant to N.H. Code Admn.R. Ann.Env.-Wm 1403.12(b) and 14.03.14 for
the Site and include the Premises shown on a Plan recorded in the Rockingham County
Registry of Deeds as Plan #D-22088 (“Premises GMZ").

Whereas, on May 5, 1892, a consent decree for operating unit | (OU-1) was
entered as a judgment of the United States District Court for the District of New
Hampshire (the “Court”) in civil action No. 92-123-D. The OU-l consent decree was
between the Setiling Defendants named on Exhibit B hereto and the United States. In
September 1992, however, the Settling Defendants entered into a consent decree with
the State of New Hampshire concerning OU-| which was entered as an order of the
Court on September 28, 1992 in civil action number 92-162-SD (the May 1992 consent
decree between the Settling Defendants and the United States, and the September
1992 consent decree between the Settling Defendants and the State are hereinafter
collectively referred to as the “OU-I consent Decree”);

Whereas, on or about August 28, 1995, the United States and the State filed a
consent decree with the Court in civil action number 95-338-M, entered among the
United States and the State, as Plaintiffs and the Coakley Defendants (the "Coakley
Consent Decree”). The Coakley Consent Decree was entered as an order and
judgment of the Court on August 29, 1995.

Whereas, on or about October 30, 1998, the United States filed a Consent
Decree in civil action number 98-600-SD, entered intc among the United States and the
State, as Plaintiffs, and the Settling Defendants (the “OU-Il Consent Decree”). The

Court has entered an order making the OU-Il Consent Decree a final judgment of the
Court on January 11, 1999.

Whereas, among the stated objectives of the parties to the OU-I, OU-Il and
Coakley Consent Decrees is the implementation of certain Institutional Controls
specified therein.

Whereas, the Institutional Controls required by the OU-I and OU-il consent
Decrees require that certain deed restrictions be placed upcn the Premises in order to
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further ensure the protectiveness of the remedy required under the ROD, and include,
without limitation, easements for access to the Site and other properties for the purpose
~ of conducting any activity related to the OU-I and OU-Il Consent Decrees and the
impaosition of land/water use restrictions such as the establishment of the GMZ, listed in
the OU-l and QU-ll Consent Decrees;

Now therefore, Coakley Landfill, Inc., of Rockingham County, State of New
Hampshire, grants the following restrictions on the Premises:

1. No ground water shall be extracted from the Premises GMZ using ground
water extraction wells or other grourd water extraction systems installed on the
Premises or the Premises GMZ for purposes other than carrying out the remedies
specified in the OU-| and OU-il Consent Decrees.

2. The State, and its representatives, and the Settling Defendants, and their
representatives, are granted rights of access to and across the Premises for the
purpose of conducting any activity related to the OU-I and OU-Il Consent Decrees.

3. The Owner, for itself and its successors and assigns, covenants and
agrees to refrain from any activity on the Premises which would or could adversely
affect any remedy described in the OU-I, OU-ll, and Coakley Consent Decrees or the
documents referenced therein, such activity to include, but not limited to, any activity,
construction, or use of the Premises which would damage the landfill cap, interfere with
the performance, operation or maintenance of remedial actions for QU-I and OU-II, or
affect groundwater, surface water, or sediment monitoring system(s).

4. These restrictions and easements shall run with the land, shall be deemed
to constitute conservation restrictions pursuant to New Hampshire Revised Statutes
Annotated 447:45 through 447:47, and shall be enforceable by the State, and the
Settling Defendants.

5. These restrictions and easements shall remain in full force and effect unti
the issuance by the EPA of a Certification of Compliance with OU-2 Final Groundwater
Cleanup Levels pursuant to the term of the Operable Unit Two ROD, and the OU-
Consent Decree, and the determination in writing by the EPA that remedial action for
the site is complete pursuant to the terms of the Coakley Consent Decree. These
restrictions may not otherwise be modified, amended or released without the written
approval and consent of the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services,
and the Court.

6. These restrictions shali be recorded in the Rockingham County Registry of
Deeds.



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

COUNTY OF ROCKINGHAM Dated(‘%«b? /T, e 2
Personally appeared the above named ﬁ;;ﬁca,éo/ @ ﬁfpz«s‘z/esf
known to me or satisfactorily proven to he the 72eer . ool 7 of the

Coakley Landfill, Inc., and being so authorized, executed the within for the purposes
contained herein. .

/ﬂ "\nnmmm, ",
Befocre me, MES ™

\*\ @ uu.. - ”’
L \_942’&@ L - ¥ rl:. - "",.' .‘




EXHIBIT A

Certain tracts or parcels of land situated in the Town of North Hampton, County
of Rockingham and State of New Hampshire, and known as Tax Map 21, Lot 32 and
Tax Map 21, Lot 33, and more particularly described as follows:

Northerly by the North Hampton-Greenland Town Line; easterly by land now or
formerly of Edgar J. Rand in part, in part by land now or formerly of Harrison G. Brown,
and in part by land now or formerly of John W. Brown, Jr.; Southerly by land of Paul W.
Hobbs in part, in part by land of the Boston and Maine Railroad and in part by land of
Helen S. Hobbs, and Westerly by the right of way of the Baston and Maine Railroad.

Together with a right of way fifty (50) feet in width for all purposes along a paved
roadway running from Breakfast Hill Road to said parcel for purposes of ingress to and
egress from said parcel.



Map-Lot 21-34 Jones (formerly Jonathan Properties)
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DECLARATION OF GROUNBDWATER USE RESTRICTIONS

Whereas, Jonathan Properties, LLC with a mailing address of 40 Lafayette Road,

North Hampton, New Hampshire 03862, owns a certain parcel of land described in
attached Exhibit A (the “Premises”).

Whereas, the Premises, or a portion thereof, are located within or adjacent to the
Coakley Landfill Superfund Site (the “Site”) in North Hampton, and Greenland, New
Hampshire, which was listed on the National Priority List of hazardous substances sites
pursuant to Section 105 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,

Compensation, and Liability Act ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. Section 9605, on June 10,
19886,

Whereas, the Premises, lie within a Groundwater Management Zone (the "GMZ")
established pursuant tc N.H. Code Admn.R. Ann.Env.-Wm 1403.12(b) and 14.03.14 for
the Site and the entire Premises shown on a plan recorded at the Rockingham County
Registry of Deeds as Plan #C-27923 are included within the GMZ ("Premises GMZ).

Whereas, on May 5, 1992, a consent decree for operating unit { (OU-1) was
entered as a judgment of the United States District Court for the District of New
Hampshire (the "Court”) in civil action No. 92-123-D. The OU-I consent decree was
between the Settling Defendants named on Exhibit B hereto and the United States. In
September 1992, however, the Settling Defendants entered into a consent decree with
the State of New Hampshire concerning OU-I which was entered as an order of the
Court on September 28, 1292 in civil action number 92-162-SD (the May 1292 consent
decree between the Setiling Defendants and the United States, and the September

1992 consent decree between the Settling Defendants and the State are hereinafter
coliectively referred to as the "“OU-t consent Decree”);

Whereas, on or about August 28, 1995, the United States and the State filed a
consent decree with the Court in civil action number 95-338-M, entered among the
United States and the State, as Plaintiffs and the Coakley Defendants (the “Coakley

Consent Decree”). The Coakley Consent Decree was entered as an order and
judgment of the Court on August 29, 1985,
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Whereas, on or about October 30, 1998, the United States filed a Consent
Decree in civil action number 98-600-SD, entered into among the United States and the
State, as Plaintiffs, and the Settling Defendants (the “OU-Il Consent Decree”). The
Court has entered an order making the OU-ll Consent Decree a final judgment of the
Court on January 11, 1999.

Whereas, among the stated objectives of the parties to the OU-I, OU-Il and
Coakley Consent Decrees is the implementation of certain Institutional Controls
specified therein.

Whereas, the Institutional Controls required by the OU-t and OU-II consent
Decrees require that certain deed restrictions be placed upon the Premises in order to
further ensure the protectiveness of the remedy required under the ROD, and include,
without limitation, easements for access to the Site and other properties for the purpose
of conducting any activity related to the OU-i and OU-lI Consent Decrees and the
imposition of land/water use restrictions such as the establishment of the GMZ, listed in
the OU-1 and OU-II Consent Decrees:

Now therefore, Jonathan Properties, LLC, of Rockingham County, State of New
Hampshire, grants the following restrictions on the Premises:

1. No ground water shall be extracted from the Premises GMZ using ground
water extraction wells or other ground water extraction systems installed on the
Premises or the Premises GMZ for purposes other than carrying out the remedies
specified in the OU-l and OU-Il Consent Decrees.

2. The State, and its representatives, and the Settling Defendants, and their
representatives, are granted rights of access to and across the Premises for the
purpose of monitoring and maintaining existing wells in that area related to the OU-! and
QU-II Consent Decrees. See Plan entitled “Easement Plat of Land of Jonathan
Properties, LLC dated June, 2002, Lafayelte Terrace, North Hampton, NH, Tax Map 21-
36" to be recorded herewith.

3. Tne Owner, for itself and its successors and assigns, covenants and
agrees to refrain from any activity on the Premises which would or could adversely
affect any remedy described in the OQU-I, OU-II, and Coakley Consent Decrees or the
documents referenced therein, such activity te include, but not fimited to, any activity,
construction, or use of the Premises which would damage the landfill cap, interfere with
the performance, operation or maintenance of remedial actions for OU-I and OU-Ii, or
affect groundwater, surface water, or sediment monitoring system(s).

4. These restrictions and easements shall run with the land, shall be deemed
to constitfute conservation restrictions pursuant to New Hampshire Revised Statuies
Annotated 447:45 through 447:47, and shall be enforceable by the State, and the
Settling Defendants.
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5. These restrictions and easements shall remain in full force and effect until
the issuance by the EPA of a Certification of Compliance with OU-2 Final Groundwater
Cleanup Levels pursuant to the term of the Operable Unit Two ROD, and the OU-II
Consent Decree, and the determination in writing by the EPA that remedial action for
the site is complete pursuant {o the terms of the Coakley Consent Decree. The Coakiey
Group will implement a good faith effort towards obtaining a Certification of Completion.
These restrictions may not otherwise be modified, amended or released without the

written approval and consent of the New Hampshire Department of Environmenta!
Services, and the Court.

6. These restrictions shall be recorded in the Rockingham County Registry of
Deeds.

JONATHAN PROPERTIES, LLC

ly Aufho rized

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
COUNTY OF _ROCKINGHAM Dated: March 14, 2003

Personally appeared the above named _Jonathan W. Kimball , known to
me or satisfactorily proven to be the managing member , of JONATHAN
PROPERTIES, LLC, and being so authorized, executed the within for the purposes

contained therein on behalf of JONATHAN PROPERTIES, LLC.
Before me, / %
A Trua Copy Atfest - , ﬁ;//_w
ALAN H. GANZ i

B G W HaME SLiRE NotdopRublis/Justice of the Peace <~
Wy conmmission expites Sept 16, 2006 Name: Alan H. Ganz

My Commission Expires: 09/18/2006
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EXHIBIT A

A certain tract or parcel of land situated in the Town of North Hampton County of
Rockingham and State of New Hampshire, and known as Tax Map 21, Lot 34 and more
particutarly described as follows:

Northeasterly by land now or formerly of Eimer D. Moulton, three hundred eighty-
nine (389) feet; Southeasterty by land now or formerly of Kittery Tourist Farms
Company, two hundred nine (209) feet; Southwestserly by land now or formerly of the
Boston and Maine Railroad, three hundred seventy-seven (377) feet and Northwesterly
by land now or formerly of said Railroad, one hundred ninety (190) feet. Containing
1.64 acres.



Map-Lot 21-35. 21-36 Jones (formerly Jonathan Properties)
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DECLARATION OF GROUNDWATER USE RESTRICTIONS

Whereas, Jonathan Properties, LLC, with a mailing address of 40 Lafayette
Road, North Hampton, New Hampshire, 03862 owns a certain parcel of land described
in aftached Exhibit A (the “Premises”).

Whereas, the Premises, or a portion thereof, are located within or adjacent to the
Coakley Landfill Superfund Site (the “Site”) in North Hampton, and Greenland, New
Hampshire, which was listed on the National Priority List of hazardous substances sites
pursuant to Section 105 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,

Compensation, and Liability Act ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. Section 9605, on June 10,
1986.

Whereas, the Premises, iie within a Groundwater Management Zone (the “GMZ")
established pursuant to N.H. Code Admn.R. Ann.Env.-Wm 1403.12(b} and 14.03.14 for
the Site and the entire Premises shown on a Plan recorded at the Rockingham County
Registry of Deeds as Plan #C-27923 are included within the GMZ (“Premises GMZ").

Whereas, on May 5, 1992, a consent decree for operating unit | (OU-1) was
entered as a judgment of the United States District Court for the District of New
Hampshire (the “Court”) in civil action No. 92-123-D. The OU-| consent decree was
between the Settling Defendants named on Exhibit B hereto and the United States. In
September 1992, however, the Setlling Defendants entered into a consent decree with
the State of New Hampshire concerning OU-I which was entered as an order of the
Court on September 28, 1982 in civil action number 92-162-SD (the May 1992 consent
decree between the Settling Defendants and the United States, and the September
1992 consent decree between the Settling Defendants and the State are hereinafter
collectively referred to as the “OU-{ consent Decree™;

Whereas, on or about August 28, 1995, the United States and the State filed a
consent decree with the Court in civil action number 25-338-M, entered among the
United States and the State, as Plaintiffs and the Coakley Defendants (the "Coakley
Consent Decree”). The Coakley Consent Decree was entered as an order and
judgment of the Court on August 29, 1985,
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Whereas, on or about October 30, 1698, the United States filed a Consent
Decree in civil action number 98-600-SD, entered into among the United States and the
State, as Plaintiffs, and the Settling Defendants (the "OU-Il Consent Decree”). The
Court has entered an order making the QU-ll Consent Decree a final judgment of the
Court on January 11, 1999.

Whereas, among the stated objectives of the parties to the OU-|, OU-{l and
Coakiey Consent Decrees is the implementation of certain {nstitutional Controls
specified therein.

Whereas, the [nstitutional Controls required by the OU-t and OU-ll consent
Decrees require that certain deed restrictions be placed upon the Premises in order to
further ensure the protectiveness of the remedy required under the ROD, and include,
without limitation, easements for access to the Site and other properties for the purpose
of conducting any activity related to the OU-| and OU-ll Consent Decrees and the
imposition of land/water use restrictions such as the establishment of the GMZ, listed in
the OU-l and OU-It Consent Decrees;

Now therefore, Jonathan Properties, LLC, of Rockingham County, State of New
Hampshire, grants the following restrictions on the Premises:

1. No ground water shall be extracted from the Premises GMZ using ground
water extraction wells or other ground water extraction systems installed on the
Premises or the Premises GMZ for purposes other than carrying out the remedies
specified in the OU-| and OU-ll Consent Decrees.

2. The State, and its representatives, and the Settling Defendants, and their
representatives, are granted rights of access to and across the Premises for the
purpose cf monitoring and maintaining existing wells in that area related to the OU-I and
CU-Il Consent Decrees. See Plan entitted "Easement Plat of Land of Jonathan
Properties, LLC dated June, 2002, Lafayette Terrace, North Hampton, NH Tax Map 21,
Lot 34" to be recorded herewith.

3. The Owner, for itself and its successors and assigns, covenants and
agrees to refrain from any activity on the Premises which would or could adversely
affect any remedy described in the OU-I, OU-ll, and Coakley Consent Decrees or the
documents referenced therein, such activity to include, but not limited to, any activity,
construction, or use of the Premises which would damage the landfill cap, interfere with
the performance, operation or maintenance of remedial actions for OU-l and CU-H, or
affect groundwater, surface water, or sediment monitoring system(s).

4, These restrictions and easements shall run with the land, shall be deemed
to constitute conservation restrictions pursuant to New Hampshire Revised Statutes
Annotated 447:45 through 447:47, and shall be enforceable by the State, and the
Settling Defendants.
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5. These restrictions and easements shall remain in full force and effect until
the issuance by the EPA of a Cerlification of Compliance with OU-2 Final Groundwater
Cleanup Levels pursuant to the term of the Operable Unit Two ROD, and the QU-l
Consent Decree, and the determination in writing by the EPA that remedial action for
the site is complete pursuant to the terms of the Coakley Consent Decree. The Coakley
Group will implement a good faith effort towards obtaining a Certification of Completion.
These restrictions may not otherwise be modified, amended or released without the
written approval and consent of the New Hampshire Department of Environmental
Services, and the Court.

6. These resftrictions shall be recorded in the Rockingham County Registry of
Deeds.

JONATHAN PROPERTIES, LIL.C

anaging Member

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
COUNTY OF ROCKINGHAM " Dated: March 14, 2003

Personally appeared the above named Jopathan W, Kimball , known to
me or satisfactorily proven to be the Managing Member of Jonathan Properties, LLC,
being so authorized, executed and acknowledged that he signed same on behalf of the
Limited Liability Company for the purposes contained herein.

Before me,
P v '
A True Copy Attest
ALAN H. GANZ ReopRubiRdJustice of the Péac

JUSYICE OF THE PEACE
STA™™ OF NEW HAMPSHIRE Name: Alan H. Ganz

MY CR - 5105 Sepl 15, 2008 My Commission Expires: 09/19/2006
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EXHIBIT A

Certain tracts or parcels of land situated in the Town of North Hampton, County
of Rockingham and State of New Hampshire and known as Tax Map 21, L.ot 35 and Tax
Map 21, Lot 36, Town of North Hampton and being more particularly bounded and
described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the southwest corner of the within described premises on
the eastern side of the Boston & Maine Railroad tracks adjacent to marker 2665+18.69
at an iron pin to be set; thence running N 37° 37' 34" E a distance of 603.24 feet along
land now or formerly of Luck Enterprises, Inc. to a stone bound; thence turning and
running S 65° 18” 56" E a distance of 372.17 feet along land now or formerly of Luck
Enterprises, Inc. and Louis J. Fuccito an iron pin to be sef; thence turning and running
N 36° 45" 36" E a distance of 216.89 feet along land now or formerly of Landkraft
properties and John Kimball to an iron rail end; thence turning and running N 68° 14’ 54"
W a distance of 378.20 feet along land now cr formerly of Coakley Landfill, Inc. to a
stone bound; thence tuming and running N 38° 41" 19" E a distance of 180.16 feet along
land now or formerly of Coakley Landfill, Inc. to an iron pin to be set; thence turning and
running N 73° 19" 18" W a distance of 241 feet along land now or formeriy of Coakley
Landfill, Inc. to an iron rail; thence turning and running S 34° 36’ 59" W a distance of
311.77 feet aleng land now or formerly of Richard Hobbs to a stone bound; thence
turning and running S 17° 47° 39” W a distance of 612.68 feet parallel to the Boston and
Maine Corporation railroad tracks to the point begun at.



Map-Lot 21-37 Town of North Hampton
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DECLARATION OF GROUNDWATER USE RESTRICTIONS

Whereas, The Town of North Hampton, with a mailing address of 237 Atlantic

Avenue, North Hampton, New Hampshire, owns a certain parcel of land described in
attached Exhibit A (the “Premises”).

Whereas, the Premises, are located within or adjacent to the Coakiey Landfill
Superfund Site (the “Site”) in North Hampton, and Greenland, New Hampshire, which
was listed on the National Priority List of hazardous substances sites pursuant to
Section 105 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
Liability Act (“CERCLA™), 42 U.S.C. Section 9605, on June 10, 1986.

Whereas, the Premises, lie within a Groundwater Management Zone (the “GMZ")
estabiished pursuani to N.H. Cede Admn.R. Ann.Env.-Wm 1403.12(b) and 14.03.14 for
the Site and the entire Premises are shown on a Plan recorded at the Rockingham

County Registry of Deeds as Plan #C-27923 are included within the GMZ (Premises
GMZ).

Whereas, on May 5, 1992, a consent decree for operating unit | (OU-1) was
entered as a judgment of the United States District Court for the District of New
Hampshire (the "“Court”) in civil action No. 92-123-D. The OQU-I consent decree was
between the Settling Defendants named on Exhibit B hereto and the United States. In
September 1992, however, the Settling Defendants entered into a consent decree with
the State of New Hampshire concerning OU-| which was entered as an order of the
Court on September 28, 1992 in civil action number 92-162-SD (the May 1992 consent
decree between the Settling Defendants and the United States, and the September
1992 consent decree between the Setiling Defendants and the State are hereinafter
collectively referred to as the "OU-| consent Decree”);

Whereas, on or about August 28, 1995, the United States and the State filed a
consent decree with the Court in civil action number 95-338-M, entered among the
United States and the State, as Plaintiffs and the Coakley Defendants (the “Coakley

Consent Decree"). The Coakley Consent Decree was entered as an order and
judgmzni of the Court on August 29, 1885,

Whereas, on or about October 30, 1898, the United States filed a Consent
Decree in civil action number 98-600-SD, entered into among the United States and the
State, as Plaintiffs, and the Settling Defendants (the "OU-Il Consent Decree”). The

Court has entered an order making the OU-Il Cansent Decree a final judgment of the
Court on January 11, 1999.

Whereas, among the stated objectives of the parties to the OU-I, OU-Il and

Coakley Consent Decrees is the implementation of certain Institutional Controls
specified therein.

Whereas, the Institutional Controls required by the OU-I and OU-Il consent
Decrees require that certain deed restrictions be piaced upon the Premises in order {o
further ensure the protectiveness of the remedy reguired under the ROD, and include,
without limitation, easements for access to the Site and other properties for the purpose

1



of conducting any activity related to the OU-1 and OU-It Consent Decrees and the
imposition of land/water use restrictions such as the establishment of the GMZ, listed in
the OU-l and OU-Il Consent Decrees;

Now therefore, The Town of North Hampton, of Rockingham County, State of
New Hampshire, grants the foliowing restrictions on the Premises:

1. No ground water shall be extracted from the Premises GMZ using ground
water extraction wells or other ground water extraction systems installed on the
Premises or the Premises GMZ for purposes other than carrying out the remedies
specified in the OU-I and OU-II Consent Decrees.

2. The State, and its representatives, and the Settling Defendants, and their
representatives, are granted rights of access o and across the Pramises for the
purpose of conducting any activity related to the OU-I and QU-Il Consent Decrees.

3. The Owner, for itself and its successors and assigns, covenants and
agrees to refrain from any activity on the Premises which would or could adversely
affect any remedy described in the OU-|, OU-II, and Coakley Consent Decrees or the
documents referenced therein, such activity to include, but not fimited to, any activity,
construction, or use of the Premises which would damage the landfill cap, interfere with
the performance, operation or maintenance of remedial actions for OU-l and QU-H, or
affect groundwater, surface water, or sediment monitoring system(s).

4, These restrictions and easements shali run with the land, shall be deemed
to constitute conservation restrictions pursuant to New Hampshire Revised Statutes
Annotated 447:45 through 447:47, anc shall be enforceable by the State, and the
Seftling Defendants.

3. These restrictions and easements shall remain in full force and effect until
the issuance by the EPA of a Certification of Compliance with GU-2 Final Groundwater
Cleanup Levels pursuant to the term of the Operable Unit Two ROD, and the OU-II
Consent Decree, and the determination in writing by the EPA that remedial action for
ihe site is complete pursuant to the terms of the Coakley Consent Decree. These
restrictions may not otherwise be modified, amended or released without the written
approval and consent of the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services,
and the Court.

6. These restrictions shall be recorded in the Rockingham County Registry of
Deeds.



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
COUNTY OF ROCKINGHAM

TOWN OF NORTH HAMPTON
By its Conservation Commission

By:__ 4?4,4 p 7;7 ?}’Wﬂ_ﬁﬁn—'

Duly Aut-hzbnzed

Dated: \/\L’JV ]ZOD.Z"

Personally appeared the above named Her v T . J\A\ Y Aer . known to
me or satisfactorily proven to be the  Cinau r o _of the Town
of North Hampion Conservation Commission, being so authorized, executed and
acknowledged that he signed same on behalf of the Conservation Commission for the

purposes contained herein.

Before me,

Npidry Public Justies o neb ] ¢
Name: Janre ¥ L . ‘chc E g
My Commission Expires:

JANET L, FACELLA, Notary Public
My Commission Expires January 24, 2008
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EXHIBIT A

A certain tract or parcel of land situated in the Town of North Hampton County of
Rockingham and State of New Hampshire, and known as Tax Map 21, Lot 37 and more
particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the northwesterly corner of said tract at the southwesterly corner of
the Coakley Landfill, formerly of the heirs of E.M. Berry, on the easterly sideline of the
B&MRR, said point is 38 feet easterly of the centerline of location, Station 2674+72,
more or less; thence easterly 95 feet, more or less by land of said Coakley Landfill to an
iron rail at other l[and of B&MRR, said land conveyed by John W. Berry to the Eastern
Raiiroad June 22, 1871 (RCRD Bock 543, Page 288); thence southwesterly 328 feet,
more or less, through a stone bound by other {and of said B&MRR to the easterly
sideline of said railroad; thence North 13° 36" 15" East (railroad azimuth) 314 feet, more
or less, by the sideline of said railroad to the point of beginning.

84



EXHIBIT B
SETTLING DEFENDANTS

City of Portsmouth, N.H

Town of North Hampton, N.H.

Town of Newington, N.H.

1001 Islington Street, Inc.

Automotive Supply Associates, Inc.

BFI Waste Systems of North America, Inc.
Booth Fishenies Corporation

Bourmuval, Inc.

Custom Pools, Inc.

Erie Scientific

Gary W. Bilake, Inc.

Great Bay Marine, Inc.

GTE Ogperations Support Incorporated

K.J. Quinn & Co., Inc.

Kimart Corporation

Mobil Oil Corporation

New England Telephone & Telegraph Company
Newington Midas Muftler

Northern Utlities, Inc.

PMC Liquidaticn Inc.

Public Service Company cf New Hampshire
S&H Precision Manufacturing Co., Inc.
Saef Lincoln-Mercury, Inc.

Seacoast Volkswagon [nc.

Simplex Technologies, Inc.

United Technologies, Inc.

Waste Management of Maine, Inc.

waste Management of New Hampshire, Inc.

34 7
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Map-Lot 21-39 Grenier and others
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DECLARATION OF GROUNDWATER USE RESTRICTIONS

Whereas, The Richard R. Grenier Intervivos Trust, Richard R. Grenier and
Charter Trust Company, Co-Trustees, with a mailing address of 11 Philbrook Terrace,

Hampton, New Hampshire, owns a certain parce! of land described in attached Exhibit
A (the "Premises”).

Whereas, the Premises, are located within or adjacent to the Coakley Landfill
Superfund Site (the “Site”) in North Hampton, and Greenland, New Hampshire, which
was listed on the National Priority List of hazardous subsiances sites pursuant fo
Section 105 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
Liability Act ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. Section 9605, on June 10, 1986.

Whereas, the Premises, lie within a Groundwater Management Zone {the “GMZ")
established pursuant to N.H. Code Admn.R. Ann.Env.-Wm 1403.12(b) and 14.03.14 for

the Site. (That portion of the Premises which ts burdened by the GMZ shall hereinafter
be referred to as the "Premises GMZ").

Whereas, on May 5, 1992, a consent decree for operating unit | (OU-() was
entered as a judgment of the United States District Court for the District of New
Hampshire (the “Court”) in civil action No. 92-123-D. The OU-| consent decree was
between the Settling Defendants named on Exhibit B hereto and the United States. In
September 1992, however, the Settling Defendants entered into a consent decree with
the State of New Hampshire concerning OU-I which was entered as an order of the
Court on September 28, 1992 in civil action number 92-162-8D (the May 1982 consent
decree between the Settling Defendants and the United States, and the September

1992 caonsent decree between the Settling Defendants and the State are hereinafter
collectively referred to as the “OU-[ consent Decree”);

Whereas, on or about August 28, 1995, the United States and the State filed a
consent decree with the Court in civil action number 95-338-M, entered among the
United States and the State, as Plaintiffs and the Coakley Defendants (the "Coakley

Consent Decree”). The Coakley Consent Decree was entered as an crder and
judgment of the Court on August 29, 1995.

Whereas, on or about October 30, 1998, the United States filed a Consent
Decree in civil action number 98-600-SD, entered into among the United States and the
State, as Plaintiffs, and the Settling Defendants (the “OU-Il Consent Decree”). The

Court has entered an order making the OU-Il Consent Decree a final judgment of the
Court on January 11, 1999.

Whereas, among the stated objectives of the parties to the OU-I, OU-II and

Coakley Consent Decrees is the imptementation of certair Institutional Controls
specified therein.
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Whereas, the Institutional Controls required by the QU-I and QU-Il consent
Decrees require that certain deed restrictions be placed upon the Premises in order to
further ensure the protectiveness of the remedy required under the ROD, and include,
without limitation, easements for access to the Site and other properties for the purpose
of conducting any activity refated to the OU-I and OU-ll Consent Decrees and the
imposition of land/water use restrictions such as the establishment of the GMZ, listed in
the OU-I and OU-Il Consent Decrees;

Now therefore, The Richard R. Grenier Intervivos Trust, Richard R. Grenier and
Charter Trust Company, Co-Trustees, of Rockingham County, State of New Hampshire,
grants the following restrictions on the Premises:

1. No ground water shall be exfracted from the Premises GMZ using ground
water extraction wells or other ground water extraction systems installed on the
Premises or the Premises GMZ for purposes other than carrying out the remedies
specified in the OU-1 and OU-tl Consent Decrees.

2. The State, and its representatives, and the Settling Defendants, and their
representatives, are granted rights of access to and across the Premises for the
purpose of conducting any activity related to the OU-1 and QU-1l Consent Decrees.

3. The Owner, for itself and its successors and assigns, covenants and
agrees to refrain from any activity on the Premises which would or could adversely
affect any remedy described in the OU-1, OU-ll, and Coakley Consent Decrees or the
documents referenced therein, such activity to include, but not limited to, any activity,
construction, or use of the Premises which would damage the tandfill cap, interfere with
the performance, operation or maintenance of remedial actions for OU-I and OU-Il, or
affect groundwater, surface water, or sediment monitoring system(s).

4. These restrictions and easements shall run with the tand, shall be deemed
to constitute conservation restrictions pursuant to New Hampshire Revised Statutes
Annotated 447:45 through 447:47, and shall be enforceable by the State, and the
Settling Defendants.

5. These restrictions and easements shall remain in full force and effect until
the issuance by the EPA of a Certification of Compliance with QU-2 Final Groundwater
Cleanup Levels pursuant to the term of the Operable Unit Two ROD, and the OU-l
Consent Decree, and the determination in writing by the EPA that remedial action for
the site is complete pursuant to the terms of the Coakley Consent Decree. These
restrictions may not otherwise be modified, amended or released without the written
approval and consent of the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services,
and the Court.

6. These restrictions shall be recorded in the Rockingham County Registry of
Deeds.



{ Jg
&
(8]
51
el
RE o)
G
2
g4 )
.

RICHARD R. GRENIER INTERVIVOS TRUST

By (feeh il b g yrneits

Richard R. Gremer, @b-Trustee

CHARTER TRUST COMPANY, CO-TRUSTEE

By: £ %va,ﬁ /3 AAAALM

Duly Authorized VP + tWaxty %_,Mma

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
COUNTY OF ROCKINGHAM Dated: - { -2~

Personally appeared the above named Richard R. Grenier, known to me or
satisfactorily proven to be the Co-Trustee of the Richard R. Grenier Intervivos Trust
and who executed the within and acknowledged that he signed same for the purposes

contained herein.

BARBARA . DENNEHY Notary Public/Juéfice ofthePeace U

NOTARY PUBLIC - MY .
My Comem, Expires 05-28-2002 1 Name: o ‘
CSS@ © My Commission Expires:

Before me,

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
COUNTY OF STRA€E€dKD Dated: 12 €[ oA

Personally appeared the above named Beend o 3 Hayin A, duly
authorized officer of Charter Trust Company, the Co-Trustee of the Richard R. Grenier
Intervivos Trust, known to me or satisfactorily proven, and executed the within and
acknowledged that he/she signed same for the purposes contained herein.

e
Before me, P

Notary Pubhc/J&s%e@—ef—ﬂqe_Beage_/“
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Annual GMZ Written Notice Letter Template



DATE

[PROPERTY OWNER]
[ADDRESS LINE 1]
[ADDRESS LINE 2]

Dear Sir or Madam,

This letter is an annual letter to notify you that your property is one of the properties
within the Groundwater Management Zone for the Coakley Landfill.

As required by the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services Groundwater
Management Permit for the Coakley Landfill Site and in accordance with the
Institutional Control Plan for Coakley Landfill Site, this letter is being sent to inquire as
to whether there are any new drinking water supply wells on your property. [for
whether there are any plans to construct a water supply well on your property -
underilined text to be included on notifications to GMZ properties located between
landfill and Route 1]. 1f so please notify me at the address below.

If you have questions or would like additional information please contact me at 603-
610-7215, by email at plbritz@cityofportsmouth.com or by mail at the address below.

Sincerely,

Peter L. Britz

Coakley Technical Committee
City of Portsmouth

1 Junkin Avenue

Portsmouth, NH 03801
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Annual Institution Controls Review Checklist



Annual Institution Control Inspection Checklist
Coakley Landfill
North Hampton, New Hampshire

LANDFILL COVER SYSTEM

Satisfactory Unsatisfactory

1.

2.

Item

Physical condition of run-off control structures

Physical condition of final cover (i.e.; ponding of
rainwater, presence of burrowing animals, deep
rooted vegetation, leachate seeps, stressed
vegetation, excessive vegetation)

Physical condition of final cover (i.e.; cracks,
subsidence, erosion).

PERIMETER DRAINAGE AND ROADWAYS

Satisfactory Unsatisfactory
1.
2.

Coakley Landfill
Annual Institution Controls Review Checklist
Page 1 of 3

Iltem

Physical condition of drainage ditches and
stormwater control measures (i.e.; outlet
culverts/wiers, ponding of rainwater, stressed or
excessive vegetation, obstruction)

Physical condition of roadways (i.e.; erosion,
subsidence)



GROUNDWATER AND SURFACE WATER MONITORING POINTS

Satisfactory Unsatisfactory
1.
2.
3.

LANDFILL AREA SECURITY

Satisfactory Unsatisfactory

1.

2.

ltem

Physical condition of wells (i.e.; locks and
protective casings)

Performance of monitoring wells during sampling
(i.e.; no obstructions or bends, no excess sediment
accumulation, adequate yield)

Physical condition of surface water collection points

(i.e.; excessive vegetation or other issues affecting
the ability to collect samples)

Ite

=

Integrity of fencing, signs, gates, locks.

General condition of Site access

GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT ZONE PROPERTIES

Yes No

1.

Coakley Landfill
Annual Institution Controls Review Checklist
Page 2 of 3

Item

Is there evidence of any groundwater extraction
based upon field reconnaissance and review of
State and Local resources

Is there evidence of any proposed developments
that may affect the remedial actions or monitoring
points (i.e.; large developments, new stormwater
management measures, large cleared areas)

Was the Property Ownership and Land Use
information on Table 1 in the ICP been reviewed
and updated based upon a review of Town Tax
Assessment Files.

Were the Annual Written Notices sent to the
owners of properties located within the
Groundwater Management Zone.



GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT ZONE

Yes No

1.

ltem

Are there any new ambient groundwater quality
standard (AGQS) exceedances at wells located
along the boundary of the Groundwater
Management Zone.

Have any Groundwater Management Zone
Properties been subdivided. [NHDES guidance
requires that a new recordation be completed if
there is a change in the configuration of properties
in the Groundwater Management Zone.]

COMMENTS (i.e.; issues noted, dates of field inspections and review of local/state resources)

REPONSE ACTIONS TAKEN:

INSPECTOR NAME(S)

Date

INSPECTOR SIGNATURE(S)

Date

Coakley Landfill
Annual Institution Controls Review Checklist
Page 3 of 3
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